
DIRECTORY
of

LOCAL UNIONS

affiliated with the

METROPOLITAN
WA S H I N G T O N
C O U N C I L

AFL-CIO

2012

Bringing Labor Together

Since 1896



  www.dclabor.org

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Council Calendar of Events................................ 2
About the Metro Washington Council................. 3
Executive Board.................................................. 4
Council Staff Directory......................................... 5
Council Programs................................................7
Affiliated Councils................................................11
Constituency Groups...........................................16
Allies....................................................................18
Affiliated Locals.................................................. 21
Union Shop......................................................... 68
Affiliate Index.......................................................80

DIRECTORY ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Research, Design & Layout
Chris Garlock, NWU/UAW 1981/Local 2, Newspaper
Guild 32035

Research Assistance
Julia Kann, Newspaper Guild 32035
Rolene McKnight, Newspaper Guild 32035

Printing
Doyle Printing, Columbia Typographical Union 101;
GCC 72 (Pressmen); GCC 144 (Bookbinders); GCC 449
(Paperhandlers & Drivers)



2        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

COUNCIL CALENDAR
check www.dclabor.org

for specific dates

Council Delegate Meetings
3rd  Mondays, September-June
(except Jan/Feb: 4th Mondays)
6:30P, 815 16th St NW

CSA Emergency Assistance Fund
Bowling Tournament: January 27 (2013)

Evening With Labor: March 10, 2012

Labor Night at the Nats (vs Mets): August 3

Labor in the Pulpits: Labor Day Weekend

DC Labor FilmFest: Mid-October

United Way/CFC Campaigns: Fall

CSA Emergency Assistance Fund
Golf Tournament: September 24

Election Days
see calendar at www.dclabor.org

CSA Holiday Basket Drive: Nov-Dec



  www.dclabor.org

3

about the
METROPOLITAN
WASHINGTON COUNCIL
AFL-CIO

As the voice of working people in local communi-
ties across the United States, the AFL-CIO Central
Labor Councils are the heart of the American labor

movement.
     By uniting the labor movement and mobilizing the local
community, the Councils play a critical role on local, state
and national issues as we work to accomplish our mission
“To organize in the community to promote social jus-
tice for all working people.”
   The Metropolitan Washington Council is proud to be at
the forefront of this movement, working with nearly 200
affiliated union locals and our community, religious, stu-
dent and political allies to improve the lives of workers and
their families throughout the greater metro Washington
area.
       Each year, the Council coordinates strategy and or-
ganizes demonstrations to support affiliated locals orga-
nizing workers or negotiating union contracts; provides
emergency services and legal counseling for workers and
supports activities on behalf of political candidates who
support workers’ issues.
       For the latest news on the local labor movement, sub-
scribe to UNION CITY!, the Council’s free award-winning
daily e-zine: email streetheat@dclabor.org or sign up on
our website: www.dclabor.org
    The Council’s affiliates represent over 150,000 area
union members in every line of work, from service indus-
tries, retail sales and communications to transportation,
manufacturing, construction trades and, of course, the
public sector at all levels.



4        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Officers
Joslyn N. Williams (AFSCME 2477), President
Gino Renne (UFCW 1994), 1st Vice President
Doris Reed (ASASP), 2nd Vice President
Sandra Falwell (DCNA), 3rd Vice President
Dena Briscoe (APWU/NCSML), Secretary
Linda Bridges (OPEIU 2), Treasurer

Members
Vance Ayres, Building & Construction Trades Council
John Boardman, UNITE HERE 25
Dwight Bowman, AFGE District 14
Jaime Contreras, SEIU 32BJ
Dan Dyer, OPEIU 2
Anthony Frederick Sr, Laborers 657
Anthony Garland, ATU 689
Carl Goldman, AFSCME Council 26
Chuck Graham, IBEW 26
Geo T. Johnson, AFSCME Council 20
Kendall Martin, Iron Workers 5
Michael Murphy, IUOE 99
Tony Perez, UFCW 400
Thomas Ratliff, Teamsters 639
Carnell Reed, SEIU 400 PG
Jimmy Tarlau, CWA District 2
Katherine Taylor, 1199 SEIU

Trustees
Fred Allen, GCC 538C
Nathan Saunders, WTU 6

Sergeant at Arms
Riley Gaines, IBEW 26

EXECUTIVE BOARD



  www.dclabor.org

5

METRO WASHINGTON COUNCIL: 202-974-8150
Fax: 202-974-8152   Website: www.dclabor.org

Joslyn N. Williams, President
202-974-8155
jwilliam@dclabor.org

Chris Garlock
Coordinator, Union Cities Program
Director, DC Labor FilmFest
202-974-8153; cgarlock@dclabor.org

Julia Kann
Union Cities Assistant Mobilizer
202-974-8156; jkann@dclabor.org

Rick Powell
Coordinator, Legislative/Political Program
202-974-8154; rpowell@dclabor.org

Alya Solomon
Assistant Political-Legislative Coordinator
202-974-8222; asolomon@dclabor.org

Tonya Love
Attorney at Law, Claimant Advocacy Program
202-974-8159; tlove@dclabor.org

Lolita Martin
Staff Attorney, Claimant Advocacy Program
202-974-8149; lmartin@dclabor.org

Rolene McKnight
Receptionist
202-974-8150; rmcknight@dclabor.org

STAFF DIRECTORY



6        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

COMMUNITY SERVICES AGENCY: 202-974-8220
Fax: 202-974-8152; Website: www.dclabor.org

Kathleen McKirchy, Executive Director: 202-974-8221
kmckirch@dclabor.org

Sylvia Casaro Dietert, Client Services Coordinator
202-974-8223; scasaro@dclabor.org

STAFF DIRECTORY

Follow us on
Twitter and be
the first to get
the latest local

labor news,
events and job

postings!

Search for DCLaborSearch for DCLaborSearch for DCLaborSearch for DCLaborSearch for DCLabor on
Twitter.com



  www.dclabor.org

7

Union Cities
   The Metropolitan Washington Council, AFL-CIO is proud
to be an award-winning Union City. The AFL-CIO Union
Cities initiative unites international unions, state federa-
tions, central labor councils and local unions in a common
effort to educate and motivate union members, defend the
right of workers to join unions, organize thousands of new
members and create a powerful new voice that speaks for
working families.
   The Council’s Union City program coordinates the Street
Heat mobilization network of over 30,000 local activists --
one of the biggest in the nation -- who keep up and regu-
larly turn out for solidarity actions, alerted through UNION
CITY!, the award-winning daily email newsletter distrib-
uted to activists, allies, media and political leaders (sign
up via website, phone, fax or email below.) Union Cities
provides strategic and logistical support to Council affili-
ates organizing workers, negotiating contracts or mobiliz-
ing during strikes and other workplace actions.
   The Union City program also coordinates the annual DC
Labor FilmFest (see Page 10) and works with allies in the
religious community on the Labor in the Pulpits/On the
Bimah/Minbar program and other issues critical to local
workers and the community.
   The Union City program works year-round to reintegrate
the labor movement into our local community, building long-
term, mutually beneficial relationships with community, re-
ligious, student and senior allies who share our commit-
ment to helping working people improve their lives.
- Chris Garlock, Coordinator
202-974-8153; fax: 202-974-8152
streetheat@dclabor.org

COUNCIL PROGRAMS



8        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Committee on Political Education (COPE)
     The Metropolitan Labor Council coordinates lobbying
and legislative activities at the DC City Council, the Mont-
gomery County Council, the Prince George’s County Coun-
cil, and the County Commissions in Charles, Calvert and
St. Mary’s Counties. The Labor Council also works directly
with the Maryland State & DC AFL-CIO during the Mary-
land General Assembly, promoting labor interests through
legislative activities such as lobbying and member mobili-
zation and political activities including screening and en-
dorsements of candidates, get-out-the-vote activities, and
mobilization of members for grassroots actions.
- Rick Powell, Coordinator
202-974-8154; fax: 202-974-8152
rpowell@dclabor.org

Community Services Agency
   The Community Services Agency (CSA) of the Metro-
politan Washington Council, AFL-CIO, is the only labor-
sponsored charitable organization in the metro area.
   While providing most services to anyone needing help,
the CSA’s special emphasis is on unions and their mem-
bers in Northern Virginia, suburban Maryland and Wash-
ington, D.C.
   The CSA not only assists workers in their time of need,
but also works to harness and share the generosity of the
local labor movement as we work to make our communi-
ties better places to live.
   CSA’s services include information and referral services,
including financial, housing, family and legal problems, lim-
ited emergency financial assistance, lay-off preparation
workshops, Holiday Basket Project, Union Community Ac-
tivist Network Training, Building Futures Apprenticeship
Outreach and Recruitment Project. CSA is a United Way,
DC One Fund & Combined Federal Campaign agency: UW
& DC One Fund Designation # 8253 (CFC #19579)
- Kathleen McKirchy, Executive Director
202-974-8221; fax: 202-974-8152
kmckirch@dclabor.org

COUNCIL PROGRAMS



  www.dclabor.org

9

Claimant Advocacy Program
   The Claimant Advocacy Program (CAP) is a free legal
counseling service available to individuals who file unem-
ployment compensation appeals in the District of Colum-
bia. CAP attorneys meet with workers denied unemploy-
ment compensation in D.C. or whose benefit awards have
been appealed by the employer. If the case is accepted,
the CAP attorney appears at the hearing as the worker’s
legal representative.
     Representation is made on a case-by-case basis based
on the facts of each appeals claim. However, all claimants
can receive free legal counseling.
- Tonya Love, Attorney at Law
202-974-8159; fax: 202-974-8152
tlove@dclabor.org

COUNCIL PROGRAMS

This Directory includes current
information as of press-time.

A continually updated
online Directory

is maintained on our website:
www.dclabor.org

Email corrections, comments,
suggestions and updates to

streetheat@dclabor.org



10        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

DC Labor FilmFest
    Since 2001 the DC Labor FilmFest has screened hun-
dreds of films about work and workers, bringing directors,
stars, workers and activists together in an annual celebra-
tion of the struggle for economic and social justice.
    Sponsored by the Metro Washington Council, AFL-CIO,
the Debs-Jones-Douglass Institute and the American Film
Institute, the Labor FilmFest -- which celebrated its 10th
anniversary in 2010 -- is one of the only film festivals in the
world dedicated to screening films featuring workers and
workers’ issues.
    The DC Labor FilmFest continues to grow in popularity,
drawing thousands of attendees each October, and is one
of the most-anticipated events on the local labor calendar.
The FilmFest specializes in bringing new labor-related films
to local audiences, as well as presenting high-quality prints
of classic labor films.
    Highlights of the DC Labor FilmFest’s first decade in-
clude the DC premiere of Fair Game with Valerie Plame
and Joe Wilson, Michael Moore hosting the DC premiere
of Capitalism: A Love Story, the North American premiere
of Ken Loach’s It’s A Free World, the DC premiere of Costa
Gavras’ The Ax, Jane Fonda hosting a 25th anniversary
screening of 9 to 5, a special screening of Harlan County,
USA with director Barbara Kopple, the restored print of Gillo
Pontecorvo’s Burn!, Stephen Frears’ Dirty Pretty Things
and many more.
- Chris Garlock, Director
202-974-8153;  fax: 202-974-8152
cgarlock@dclabor.org

COUNCIL PROGRAMS



  www.dclabor.org

11

AFGE District 14
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 841
Washington, DC 20001
202-639-6487; Fax: 202-639-6467
bowmad@afge.org
www.afgedistrict14.org
Dwight Bowman, National Vice President

AFGE Council 1
1219 Ingraham Street NW
Washington, DC 20011-3501
301-763-3176
avisbuchanan@aol.com
Avis Buchanan, President
U.S. Government

AFGE Council 211
PO Box 75960
Washington, DC 20013-0960
202-842-4540; Fax: 202-289-4190
afge2725@aol.com
Eric Bunn, President
D.C. Government

AFSCME Council 20
1724 Kalorama Rd NW #200
Washington, DC 20009
202-234-6506 x811; Fax: 202-234-6531
geojohnson@districtcouncil20.org
www.districtcouncil20.org
Geo T. Johnson, Executive Director
DC Public School Aides, Public Schools Transport, Librarians, Library
Custodians, Crossing Guards, Tax and Revenue Services, Howard
University Library, Convention Center, UDC, DHS, DCRA, DPW

AFFILIATED COUNCILS



12        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME Council 26
729 15th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
202-393-5757; Fax: 202-393-5759
cgoldman@council26.org
www.council26.org
Carl Goldman, Executive Director
Library of Congress, US Dep’t of Justice, Dep’t of Agriculture, Federal
Aviation Administration, Architect of the Capitol, Capitol Visitors Center, US
Civil Rights Commission, Voice of America, Corporation for National &
Community Services

AFSCME Council 67
1410 Bush St
Baltimore, MD 21230-1909
410-837-7278; Fax: 410-752-1848
gmiddleton@afscme67.org
www.afscme67.org
Glenard Middleton Sr., Executive Director

AFSCME Council 92
190 Ostend St W, Suite #101
Baltimore, MD 21230-3748
410-547-1515; Fax: 410-837-5436
pmoran@afscme.org
www.afscmemd.org
Patrick Moran, Director

Allied Printing Trades Council, Graphic Communica-
tions Conference of the International Brotherhood of
Teamsters
6037 Baltimore Ave
Riverdale, MD 20737-1903
301-699-1202; Fax: 301-699-1203
local72c@msn.com
Paul Atwill, President

AFFILIATED COUNCILS



  www.dclabor.org

13

Building & Construction Trades Council,
Washington
5829 Allentown Rd.
Camp Springs, MD 20746
301-899-8134; Fax: 301-899-8187
vayres@dcbuildingtrades.com
www.dcbuildingtrades.com
Vance Ayres, Executive Secretary-Treasurer
Construction Contractors- new construction and modernization; facility
maintenance providers for commercial and residential

CWA District 2
17000 Science Dr, Suite 210
Bowie, MD 20715-4421
301-809-4160; Fax: 301-809-4177
jimmytarlau@cwa-union.org
http://district2-13.cwa-union.org/
Ed Mooney, Vice President

Government Printing Office Joint Council of Unions
732 N Capitol St NW Ste A-201
Washington, DC 20401
202-512-0684; Fax: 202-512-1754
glord@gpo.gov
George Lord, Chairman
U.S. Government Printing Office

Ironworkers District Council
2418 E. Joppa Road
Baltimore, MD 21234
410-661-3857; Fax: 410-661-3859
iwdcmas@verizon.net
www.iwmasdc.org
Buddy Cefalu, President

AFFILIATED COUNCILS



14        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Laborers District Council, Baltimore/Washington
12355 Sunrise Valley Drive #550
Reston, VA 20191
703-860-4194; Fax: 703-860-8713
obonilla@bwldc.org
Orlando A. Bonilla, Business Manager

NUHHCE/AFSCME 1199
729 15th St NW 7th Fl
Washington, DC 20005
202-737-5859; Fax: 202-737-5994
cperry3426@aol.com
Cynthia Perry, Area Director
Howard University Hospital, Department of Mental Health, Office of Chief
Medical Examiner, Red Cross

Painters and Allied Trades District Council 51
4700 Boston Way
Lanham, MD 20706
301-918-0182x 101; Fax: 301-918-3177
rheffron@verizon.net
www.iupatdc51.com
Mark Heffron, Business Manager/Secretary-Treasurer
Major Employers: Ballard & Associates, Beacon Painting & Decorating Co.,
Chaney Painting Co., D K Coatings LLC, Diamond Painting & Decorating,
Elkins Painting Co., Federal Painting, F & F Construction, Inc., G & S Painting
& Wallpapering, Helix Construction Services Inc., Master Tradesman, Mid
Atlantic Interiors Inc., MOONCO Painting LLC, R L O’Dell, Inc., T Miller
Company, United Painters and Decorators, Walter Lindsay Jr., Inc.

SEIU Maryland/DC State Council
15 School Street
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-368-9070; Fax: 410-368-4046
terry.cavanagh@seiu.org
www.seiumddc.org
Terry Cavanagh, Executive Director
Members: Committee of Interns and Residents (CIR/SEIU); 1199 SEIU;
United Health Care Workers East; SEIU Local 32BJ; SEIU Local 400; SEIU
500; SEIU 722; National Association of Government Employees (NAGE)

AFFILIATED COUNCILS



  www.dclabor.org

15

AFFILIATED COUNCILS
Teamsters Joint Council 55
2120 Bladensburg Rd NE Ste 102
Washington, DC 20018
202-526-9250 ex13; Fax: 202-526-9253
ferlinebuie@verizon.net
Ferline Buie, President

“It didn’t start with the AFL-CIO or unions calling
this, it started by workers saying you’ve gone
too far, taking away our rights is wrong, you’re

elected to create jobs, not destroy jobs.”
- AFL-CIO President Richard Trumka, on the

massive worker demonstrations in 2011
protesting the gutting of public employee

bargaining rights



16        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

APALA - DC Chapter
815 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-639-6237; Fax: 202-508-3716
apaladc@gmail.com
http://apaladc.wordpress.com/
Katrina Dizon, President

Alliance for Retired Americans Maryland/DC
4411 Saddle River Dr
Bowie, MD 20720
301-805-9591
jimmyallenjr@aol.com
www.mddcara.com
James Allen, Treasurer

A. Philip Randolph Institute (APRI)
PO Box 41251
Washington, DC 20018
202-497-6102; Fax: 301-731-6369
wbarroll@ibewlocal26.org
Walter Carroll, President

CBTU DC Chapter
PO Box 1304
Washington, DC 20013
301-735-1984
gwenjohn1@comcast.net
Gwend Johnson, President

CLUW, Metro DC Chapter
912 Gallatin St. NW #101
Washington, DC 20011
202-606-0357
dbrock1104@hotmail.com
Donna Brockington, Chapter President

CONSTITUENCY GROUPS



  www.dclabor.org

17

Labor Council for Latin American Advancement
(LCLAA)
815 16th Street NW 4th floor
Washington, DC 20006
202-508-6919; Fax: 202-508-6922
kpineda@lclaa.org
Karla Pineda, Operations Manager

National Capital Area Union Retirees (NCAUR)
2027 Lyttonsville Rd
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-520-4997
ncaurc@aol.com
http://laborunionretirees.org
Stan Gordon, President
Retired union leaders, officers and staff

Pride at Work DC
815 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-637-5014; Fax: 202-639-6264
dcartwri@aflcio.org
Donna Cartwright, Co-President

CONSTITUENCY GROUPS

Just as the men and women of Haymarket stood united
and stood fearless in the face of corporate terror, today
we must stand united and stand fearless in the face of

corporate tyranny. Instead of bein’ at the wrong end of a
Pinkerton’s baton, working men and women today are at
the wrong end of a lawmaker’s gavel or a governor’s pen
– targets of wealthy special interests who don’t want us
standing in the way of their greedy agenda. When we’re

fighting just to hold onto our very lives, there is no
movement too radical and there is no movement too

militant!
- Laborers Intl. Union President  Terry O'Sullivan during the 125th

anniversary of May Day commemoration in Chicago’s Haymarket Square.



18        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Americans For Democratic Action
1625 K Street NW, Suite 102
Washington, DC 20006
202-785-5980; Fax: 202-785-5969
info@adaction.org
www.adaction.org
Michael J. Wilson, National Director

CASA de Maryland
8151 15th Avenue
Hyattsville, MD 20783
301-431-4185; Fax: 301-408-4123
gtorres@casamd.org
www.casademaryland.org
Gustavo Torres, Executive Director

DC Employment Justice Center
727 15th St NW 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-828-9675; Fax: 202-828-9190
justice@dcejc.org
www.dcejc.org
Barbra Kavanaugh, Executive Director

DC Vote
2000 P Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
202-462-6000; Fax: 202-462-7001
izherka@dcvote.org
www.dcvote.org
Ilir Zherka, Executive Director

DC Young Trade Unionists
888 16th St NW Suite 520
Washington, DC  20006
dcyoungtradeunionists@gmail.com
dcyoungtradeunionists.org
Kevin Burton , Chair

ALLIES



  www.dclabor.org

19

Gray Panthers of Metropolitan Washington
PO Box 34062
Washington, DC 20043-4062
202-290-1084; Fax:
joanwdrake@aol.com
www.graypanthers.org
Joan W. Drake

Jewish Labor Committee
50 Broadway, Suite 1600
New York, NY 10004
212-477-0707; Fax: 212-477-1918
info@jewishlabor.org
www.jewishlabor.org
Martin Schwartz, Executive Director

Jews United for Justice
2027 Massachusetts Ave 3rd Floor
Washington, DC 20036
202-408-1423
jacob@jufj.org
www.jufj.org
Jacob Feinspan, Executive Director

Jobs with Justice DC
316 F St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-543-1541; Fax: 202-543-7982
nikki@dcjwj.org
www.dcjwj.org
Nikki Daruwala, Executive Director

Progressive Maryland
8720 Georgia Ave 500
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-495-7004; Fax: 301-495-7004
rion@progressivemaryland.org
www.progressivemaryland.org
Rion Dennis, Executive Director

ALLIES



20        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFGE Councils 1, 211 & District 14:
11
AFGE Locals: 22-27
AFSCME Councils 20, 26, 67 &
AFSCME MD: 11-12
AFSCME LOCALS: 28-42
AFT 1670: 42
AFTRA/SAG: 42
AGMA: 42
ALLIED PRINTING TRADES
COUNCIL: 12
AMERICANS FOR DEMOCRACTIC
ACTION: 18
APALA DC: 16
APRI: 16
APWU: 43
ARA MD-DC: 16
ASASP: 43
ATU 689: 43
ATU 1764: 44
BAKERY WORKERS 118: 44
BOILERMAKERS 193: 44
CASA  de MD: 18
CBTU DC: 16
CLUW: 16
CWA District 2: 13
CWA 101-12, 2107, 2108, 2222,
2300
 & 2336: 45-46
DC EMPLLOYMENT JUSTICE
CENTER: 18
DCNA: 47
DC VOTE: 18
DOCTORS COUNCIL OF DC: 47
FIRE FIGHTERS 36: 47
GCC/IBT 285-M: 48
GPO JOINT COUNCIL
OF UNIONS: 13
GRAY PANTHERS: 19
IAM CE1, 174, 193, 1486, 1759
& 2135: 48-50
IATSE 22, 487, 600, 772 & 868: 50-
51
IBEW 26, 70, 1200 & 1900: 52-53
IFPTE 70, 73: 53
INSULATORS 24: 54
IRONWORKERS DISTRICT
COUNCIL: 13
IRONWORKERS 5: 54

IUEC 10: 54
IUOE 99: 55
JEWS UNITED FOR JUSTICE: 19
JOBS WITH JUSTICE DC: 19
LABORERS BALTIMORE/
WASHINGTON
DISTRICT COUNCIL: 14
LABORERS 657: 55
LCLAA:17
MAILERS (CWA 14-201) 29: 55
MUSICIANS: 56
NABET 31: 56
NALC Branches 142 & 3825: 56-57
NEA/UDCFA: 57
NCAUR: 17
NEWSPAPER GUILD 32035: 58
NFLPA: 58
NNU: 59
NUHHCE/AFSCME 1199 District
Office: 14
NUHHCE/AFSCME  2094, 2095,
 & 3758: 58-59
NWU 2: 59
OPEIU 2, 153 & 277: 59-60
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES
DISTRICT COUNCIL 51: 14
PLASTERERS' & CEMENT
MASONS 891: 60
NFFE: 58
PLATE PRINTERS 2: 60
PLUMBERS 5: 61
PRIDE AT WORK: 17
PROGRESSIVE MARYLAND: 19
ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS
669:60
RODMEN 201: 61
ROOFERS 30: 62
SCHOOL OFFICERS 4: 62
SEIU MD/DC Council: 14
SEIU 32BJ, 400, 722, 1199: 62-63
SHEET METAL WORKERS 100: 63
TEAMSTERS  Joint Council 55: 15
TEAMSTERS  639, 730: 64
UFCW 400 & 1994: 65
UNITE HERE 23, 25, 27: 66
USW 4-149: 66
WASHINGTON BLDG &
CONSTRUCTION TRADES
COUNCIL: 13
WTU 6: 67

QUICK INDEX (see page 77 for full index)



  www.dclabor.org

21

Local Unions
Affiliated with the

Metro
Washington

Council
AFL-CIO

Follow DCLabor on Twitter!



22        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFGE 12
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
200 Constitution Ave NW Room N-1503
Washington, DC 20210
202-693-6430; Fax: 202-693-6431
Bastani.Alexander@DOL.gov
www.afge12.org
Alex Bastani, President
U.S. Department of Labor

AFGE 17
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
PO Box 298
Mt Vernon, VA 22121
443-803-9540; Fax:
williamapreston@gmail.com
www.afge17.org
William Preston, President
US Department of Veteran’s Affairs

AFGE 25
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
1722 I St NW
Washington, DC 20421
202-530-9275; Fax: 202-530-9097
afgelocal25@yahoo.com
Darren Foster, President
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs

AFGE 32
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
1900 E St NW #2H30
Washington, DC 20415
202-606-1080; Fax: 202-606-5097
afgelocal32@opm.gov
Charletta McNeill, President
Office of Personnel Management

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

23

AFGE 65
National Capital Area Union Retirees
2027 Lyttonsville Rd
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-520-4997
ncaurc@aol.com
Stan Gordon, President
Retired union leaders, officers and staff

AFGE 383
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
P.O. Box 34296
Washington, DC 20005
202-577-3077; Fax: 202-682-0998
afge383solveit@hotmail.com
Belinda Wiley, President
DC Department of Mental Health; DC Department of Health; DC Department
of Youth Rehabilitation Services; Martin Luther King Library police force; DC
Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities Administration; DC
Department of Human Services, CFO Office

AFGE 476
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
451 7th St SW Rm 3143
Washington, DC 20410
202-402-3077; Fax: 202-708-7638
edward.e.eitches@hud.gov
www.afge476.org
Eddie Eitches, President
US Dept of Housing & Urban Development (HUD)

AFFILIATED LOCALS

“Power goes to two poles --
to those who've got the money and those

who've got the people.”
- Saul Alinsky



24        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFGE 631
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
P.O. Box 54585
Washington, DC 20032-9185
202-236-0500; Fax: 202-396-5408
BJM1277@aol.com
Barbara J. Milton, President
DC Public Works, Office of Professional Management, DC Water & Sewer
Authority (WASA)

AFGE 1000
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
4058 Minnesota Ave, Suite 2500
Washington, DC 20019
202-698-3541
louis.johnson@dc.gov
Louis Johnson, President
DC Department of Employment Services

AFGE 1975
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
55 M Street SE, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20003
301-580-2758; Fax: 202-234-2603
afge1975@aol.com
Clifford Lowery, President
DC Department of Public Works/Transportation

AFGE 2211
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
P.O. Box 44782
Washington, DC 20026
202-205-2610; Fax: 202-205-2616
dwhitfield@usitc.gov
Dianne Whitfield, President
National Transportation & Safety Board; Federal Trade Commission;
International Trade Commission

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

25

AFGE 2463
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
NHB, MRC-181, P.O. Box 37012
Washington, DC 20013-7012
202-633-2882; Fax: 202-357-2312
afge2463@unions-america.com
www.afge-local2463.org
Raymond Scoggins, President
Smithsonian Institution / JFK Center for the Performing Arts

AFGE 2703
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
P.O. Box 1172
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-427-5101
ronald.carberry@faa.gov
Ron Carberry, President
Federal Aviation Administration

AFGE 2725
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
P.O. Box 75960
Washington, DC 20013
202-842-4540; Fax: 202-289-4190
afge2725@aol.com
Eric Bunn, President
DC Departments of Health; Housing and Community Development;
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs; DC Housing Authority; DDOE (Dept. of
Environment), OSSE (Office of State Superintendent of Education)

AFFILIATED LOCALS

“Politics isn't about left versus right; it's about
top versus bottom.”

- Jim Hightower



26        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFGE 2741
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
13123 Brooktree Lane
Laurel, MD 20707
202-403-1173; Fax: 202-403-1173
benbtlr@yahoo.com
Ben Butler, President
DC Parks & Recreation

AFGE 2782
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
P.O. Box 130, Suitland, MD 20752
301-763-3175; Fax: 301-763-4132
johnny.t.zuagar@census.gov
www.afge-local2782.org
Johnny Zuagar, President
Census Bureau

AFGE 2798
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
50 Irving St NW, Room GC100
Washington, DC 20422
202-745-8491; Fax: 202-462-6308
cleo.pennington@va.gov
Cleo Pennington, President
VA Medical Center

AFGE 2876
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
PO Box 2990
Washington, DC 20013
202-512-0137; Fax: 202-512-1693
afge2876@aol.com
Joyce Melchor, President
US Government Printing Office

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

27

AFGE Local 2978
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 211
P.O. Box 76588
Washington, DC 20013
202-609-7182
afgerobert2978@yahoo.com
Robert Mayfield, President
DC Department of Health

AFGE 3331
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
1301 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington DC  20460
202-566-2049; Fax: 202-566-1463
James.Nathaniel@epa.gov
Nate James, President
Environmental Protection Agency

AFGE 3615
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
107 Leesburg Pk #603B
Falls Church, VA 22041
703-605-8333; Fax: 703-605-8331
thomaswbb@aol.com
http://afge3615.org
Thomas Webb, President
Social Security Administration/Office of Disability, Adjudication, and Review

AFGE 4055
American Federation of Government Employees,
Council 1
441 G St NW
Washington, DC 20314
202-761-4746; Fax: 202-761-5626
sherell@live.com
Sherell Fersner, President
U.S. Army Corps Of Engineers

AFFILIATED LOCALS



28        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFM: see Musicians, page 56
AFSA: see School Officers, page 62

AFSCME 241
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
5203 Spring Drive
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-574-2406
grip331@gmail.com
Larry Collick, President
Prince George's County Sheriff's Department Crossing Guards

AFSCME 626
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
532 East Skyline Dr
Purcellville, VA 20132
202-226-4780; Fax: 202-226-1499
wreed@aoc.gov
Wally Reed, President
Architect of the Capitol

AFSCME 658
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
5615 Norton Rd
Alexandria, VA 22303
573-230-6280
burger.megan@gmail.com
Facebook: AFSCME Local 658
Megan Burger, President
U.S. Capitol Visitors Center

AFFILIATED LOCALS

“People who work together will win, whether it be
against complex football defenses or the problems

of modern society.”
- Vince Lombardi



  www.dclabor.org

29

AFSCME 709
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1724 Kalorama Rd NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
202-234-6506; Fax: 202-234-6531
shedorbay@yahoo.com
She Dorbay, President
Metro Police

AFSCME 877
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1724 Kalorama Rd NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-541-6300; Fax: 202-727-1129
carygranthamilton@yahoo.com
Cary Grant Hamilton, President
DC Public Library

AFSCME 1072
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
P.O. Box 5720
Takoma Park, MD 20913-5720
301-405-7740; Fax: 301-270-4677
greg58g@gmail.com
www.afscme1072.org
Greg Johnson, President
University of Maryland, College Park

AFSCME 1170
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
11302 Homestead Drive
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774
301-583-3170; Fax: 301-583-3165
rkwallace@co.pg.md.us
Rhonda Wallace, President
Prince George's County, Adult and Geriatric Health

AFFILIATED LOCALS



30        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 1200
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1100 4th Street SW
Washington DC 20024
202-442-8888; Fax: 202-442-8919
reginald.walker@dc.org
Reginald Walker, President
District of Columbia OCFO & OCTO Data Centers 1 & 2

AFSCME 1209B
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
PO Box 1302
Columbia, MD 21044
240-205-1328
Jervis Ray, President
City of Bowie/College Park

AFSCME 1209C
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
4906 Blackfoot Rd
College Park, MD 20740-1820
301-474-9491; Fax: 301-474-0825
jjames@collegeparkmd.gov
John James, President
City of College Park Public Works

AFSCME 1297
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
14000 Jericho Park Road
Bowie, MD 20715
301-860-3430
AFSCMEMEMBERS1297@gmail.com
Carolyn Clark, President
Bowie State University

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

31

AFSCME 1418
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
1207 Walter Street SE
Washington, DC 20003-1449
202-382-7043; Fax: 202-382-7043
gdbondrums@hotmail.com
Greg Burns, President
Voice of America

AFSCME 1453
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
5321 Sovereign Place
Frederick, MD 21703
301-717-8908
Joe Pritchard, President
City of Rockville, MD

AFSCME 1653
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
800 Independence Ave SW  Rm 114
Washington, DC 20591-0001
202-267-3418; Fax: 202-267-3446
william.chouinard@faa.gov
William Chouinard, President
Federal Aviation Administration

AFSCME 1803
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
29 St John Street
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-260-2929; Fax: 410-974-2355
marvin_dog33@yahoo.com
Marvin Benson, Vice President
Department of General Services

AFFILIATED LOCALS



32        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 1808
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
MLK Library, 901 G St NW,  Ste 300
Washington, DC 20001
202-727-1616; Fax: 202-727-1129
anntoinette.white-richardson@dc.gov
Anntoinette White-Richardson, President
DC Public Library Employees

AFSCME 1959
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1915 Valley Terr SE
Washington, DC 20032-4627
202-576-6306
awashington@districtcouncil20.org
Andrew Washington, President
DC Public Schools (Transportation)

AFSCME 2027
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
1201 New York Ave NW
Washington, DC 20525-0001
202-606-6849; Fax: 202-606-3475
kdaly@cns.gov
Kelly Daly, President
Corporation for National and Community Service

AFSCME 2087
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
PO Box 4863
Washington, DC 20008-0063
202-274-7151; Fax: 202-274-7117
local2087@udc.edu
http://local2087.org
Walter Jones, President
University of the District of Columbia

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

33

AFSCME 2091
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1724 Kalorama Rd NW Ste 200
Washington, DC 20009-2616
202-234-6506; Fax: 202-561-0176
jamesivey@districtcouncil20.org
James Ivey, President
DC Water & Sewer Authority; Department of Public Works

AFSCME 2092
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
3306 Belleview Ave
Cheverly, MD 20785
202-234-6506; Fax: 202-456-5909
shureecurtis@dc.gov
Shuree Curtis, President
Oak Hill Youth Center                  CHECK THIS!

AFSCME 2250 (ACE-AFSCME)
Association of Classified Employees, American
Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees
3231 Superior Lane, Suite A3
Bowie, MD 20715
301-809-0472; Fax: 301-809-5821
shirley.adams@ace-afscme.org
www.ace-afscme.org
Shirley Adams, President
Prince George's County Public Schools

AFSCME 2380
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
7 Brighton Terrace
Gaithersburg, MD 20877
301-279-5123
Liz.brandenburg@montgomerycollege.edu
Elizabeth Brandenburg, President
Montgomery County Community College

AFFILIATED LOCALS



34        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 2401
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1724 Kalorama Road NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009-2616
202-365-0127
BrownSabrina6@aol.com
www.afscmelocal2401.com
Sabrina Brown, President
Department of Child & Family Services; Department of Human Services.

AFSCME 2462
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
1801 McCormick Dr, Suite 160
Largo, MD 20774-5345
301-599-9095; Fax: 301-599-8979
afscmepgc@msn.com
John Hawkins, President
Department of Public Works and Transportation, Office of Central Services,
Department of Environmental Resources

AFSCME 2477
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
6506 District Heights Pkwy
District Heights, MD 20747
202-707-6291; Fax: 202-707-1305
union@loc.gov;dacl@loc.gov
Darryl Clark, President
Library of Congress

AFSCME 2478
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
624 9th St NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20425-0002
202-376-7639
vwilliamson@usccr.gov
Vanessa Williamson, Acting President
US Commission on Civil Rights

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

35

AFSCME 2735
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
9309 Pella Place
Clinton, MD 20735
240-832-3906
acsmith@co.pg.md.us
Anthony Smith, President
Prince Georges County Government

AFSCME 2740
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
P.O. Box 50
Marion, MD 21838
410-623-3918
Charmaine Collins, President
Somerset County Board of Education

AFSCME 2743
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1100 4th Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
202-442-8657; Fax: 202-442-9448
cliff.dedrick@dc.gov
Cliff Dedrick, President
DC Department of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs, Alcoholic Beverage
Regulation Administration, Department of Insurance Security and Banking

AFSCME 2776
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1101 4th Street SW #7656
Washington, DC 20024
202-442-8035; Fax: 202-442-6888
AFSCME2776@yahoo.com
Lawrence Brown, President
DC Office of Finance and Revenue (Office of the Chief Financial Officer)

AFFILIATED LOCALS



36        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 2830
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
9002 Bush Creek Circle
Frederick, MD 21704
202-514-0929; Fax:
elaine.snyder@usdoj.gov
Elaine Snyder, President
USDOJ, Office of Justice Programs

AFSCME 2846
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
4361 Telfair Blvd #H402
Suitland, MD 20746
202-720-2874; Fax: 202-690-0606
sixfive.nw@gmail.com
Marcus Washington, President
USDA Office of Operations

AFSCME 2898
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
401 Elara Court
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774
240-687-0130; Fax: 301-206-7345
dlandis@wsscwater.com
Dennis Landis, President
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission

AFSCME 2910
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
Library of Congress LM-G43; 101 Independence Ave SE,
Washington, DC 20540
202-707-6493; Fax: 202-707-1873
guild@loc.gov
www.guild2910.org
Saul Schniderman, President
Library of Congress

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

37

AFSCME 2921
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
1724 Kalorama Rd NW #200
Washington, DC 20009
202-576-5612; Fax: 202-234-6531
afscmelocal2921@yahoo.com
Michael Flood, President
DC Public Schools

AFSCME 2940
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
5329 Jessup Lane
Woodbridge, VA 22193
202-346-7046 x123
steven.brunson@usdoj.gov
Steven Brunson, President
USDOJ, Parole Commission

AFSCME 2981
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
5945 Gary Drive
Welcome, MD 20693-3203
301-934-7283
William McLaughlin, President
Charles County (MD) Board of Education

AFSCME 3020
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
P.O. Box 640
LaPlata, MD  20646
703-305-1605
seanbritto@nad.usda.gov
Sean Britto, President
USDA, National Appeals Division

AFFILIATED LOCALS



38        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 3097
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW #B-634
202 616-3887; Fax: 202-616-9012
scott.fennimore@usdoj.gov
Scott Fennimore, President
USDOJ, Justice Management Division

AFSCME 3279
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
1725 Aberdeen Ct
Crofton, MD 21114-1623
301-883-5832; Fax: 301-883-9218
sarendon@co.pg.md.us
Sharon Rendon, President
Prince George's County Department of Environmental Resources

AFSCME 3389
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
11422 Soward Drive
Kensington, MD 20895-1435
301-583-5938; Fax: 301-583-5952
thomascolbert.sr@gmail.com
Thomas Colbert, President
Prince George's County Health Department

AFSCME 3399
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 67
101 Philadelphia Ave
Takoma Park, MD 20912
301-891-7265
David Burbank, President
City of Takoma Park (MD)

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

39

AFSCME 3548
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
1111 20th Street NW
Washington DC 20526
202-692-1143
jbarbalace@peacecorps.gov
www.peacecorpsunion.org
Justin Barbalace, President
Peace Corps

AFSCME 3641
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
3610 Langreh RD
Windsor Mill, MD 21244
410-767-2147
afscme_3641@yahoo.com
Rhonda McCard, President
Maryland Dept of Labor, Licensing & Regulation

AFSCME 3644
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
3937 Stokes Dr
Baltimore, MD 21229
410-767-0141; Fax: 410-333-8723
cwilliams@msde.state.md.us
Christine Williams, President
MD Department of Education, MD Injured Workers Insurance Fund; MD
Workers Comp Commission

AFSCME 3655
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
3417 Halifax Ct
Pasadena, MD 21122
410-768-7660
LOCAL3655@aol.com
Mildred Womble, President
Maryland MVA & MIA Employees

AFFILIATED LOCALS



40        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 3661
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
P.O. Box 336
Glen Burnie, MD 21060
410-480-7915
rdouglas@dpscs.state.md.us
Raimond Douglas, President
Parole and Probation Employees, State of Maryland

AFSCME 3674
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
3741 Trent Road
Randallstown MD 21133
410-206-1379; Fax: 410-655-4144
patppl903@verizon.net
Pat Kelly, President
Maryland State Court Employees & Register of Wills

AFSCME 3675
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
5122 Meadowview Dr
White Hall, MD 21161
410-238-5881; Fax: 410-238-5889
local3675@hotmail.com
Norman Molter, Acting President
Maryland State Police

AFSCME 3719
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
6208 Woodland Lane
Clinton, MD 20735
202-616-5372
jennell.wilson@usdoj.gov
http://local3719.blogspot.com
Jennell Wilson, President
Department of Justice Litigating Divisions

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

41

AFSCME 3829
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 20
500 Howard Pl NW
Washington, DC 20059
202-806-4286; Fax: 202-806-7271
mwilson@howard.edu
Margaret Wilson, President
Howard University Library

AFSCME 3870
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
10302 Keepsake Lane
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
202-720-6876; Fax: 202-690-4335
lashonda.debrew@wdc.usda.gov
LaShonda DeBrew, President
USDA, Rural Development

AFSCME 3925
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
5801 Walnut Street
Temple Hills, MD 20748
202-720-4082; Fax: 202-690-2578
pamela.steed@rma.usda.gov
Pamela Steed, President
USDA Farm Services Agency

AFSCME 3976
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 26
6913 Emerson Street
Hyattsville, MD 20784
202-690-0045; Fax: 202-720-8558
ina.fells@usda.gov
Ina Fells, President
USDA Foreign Agricultural Service

AFFILIATED LOCALS



42        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 3980
American Federation of State, County & Municipal
Employees, Council 92
18952 East Fisher Rd
St. Mary’s City, MD 20686
240-895-3357; Fax: 240-895-4995
bamafixit@aol.com
Robert Clements, President
St. Mary's College of Maryland

AFT 1670
American Federation of Teachers
5800 Metro Dr, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 21215
410-764-3030; Fax: 410-764-3008
josephamonte@verizon.net
www.mcft.org
Joseph Monte, President
Montgomery County Public Schools

AFTRA/SAG Washington-Baltimore
7735 Old Georgetown Road Suite 950
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-657-2560 x862; Fax: 301-656-3615
podonnel@aftra.com
www.aftrasagdcbalt.com
Patricia O'Donnell, Executive Director

AGMA
American Guild of Musical Artists
16600 Shea Lane
Gaithersburg, MD 20877
301-869-8266; Fax: 301-670-9818
agmadc@comcast.net
www.musicalartists.org
Eleni Kallas, National Dir. of Organizing and Training
Washington National Opera, The Washington Ballet

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

43

APWU, Nation's Capital and Southern MD Local
American Postal Workers Union
6139 Chillum Place NE
Washington, DC 20011
202-291-0801; Fax: 202-291-0235
msdbriscoe@aol.com
Dena Briscoe, President
US Postal Service

ASASP
Association of Supervisory & Administrative School
Personnel
1300 Caraway Court, Suite 204
Largo, MD 20774
301-925-7047; Fax: 301-925-2774
asasp@asasp.org
www.asasp.org
Doris Reed, Executive Director
Administrators and Supervisors of the Prince George's County, MD Public
Schools

ASBESTOS WORKERS: see Insulators 24, page 54

ATU 689
Amalgamated Transit Union
2701 Whitney Pl
Forestville, MD 20747
301-568-6899; Fax: 301-568-0692
jackiejeter@atulocal689.org
www.atulocal689.org
Jackie Jeter, President
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA)

AFFILIATED LOCALS

“We do not boycott to put anyone
out of business.

We are boycotting to put justice into business.”
- Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.



44        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

ATU 1764
Amalgamated Transit Union
2701 Whitney Pl
Forestville, MD 20747
301-568-4306; Fax: 301-568-4308
waynehbaker@rcn.com
Wayne Baker, President
MV Transportation, Martz Goldline/Grayline, First Transit Circulator, James
River Bus Company

BAKERY WORKERS 118
9602 Martin Luther King Jr Hwy Suite B
Lanham, MD 20706-1826
301-731-3990 x14; Fax: 301-731-3996
alhaight.bctgmlocal118@gmail.com
Allen Haight, Business Manager
Giant; Safeway; IBC; Vie de France; Ottenberg

BOILERMAKERS 193
1101 W. Patapsco Ave
Baltimore, MD 21230
410-355-2344; Fax: 410-355-2952
mohawkmike193@comcast.net
Michael Herd, Business Manager
Babcock & Wilcox, Bechtel, Alstrom & other area union contractors

BRICKLAYERS 1,  MD, VA & DC
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers
5879 Allentown Road
Camp Springs, MD 20746
240-695-9463; Fax: 240-695-9467
sgarvin@baclocal1.org
www.baclocal1.org
Scott Garvin, President
Area union contractors

BROADCAST TECHNICIANS: see NABET, page 56
BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL: see Washington
Building & Construction Trades Council, page 13
NATIONAL NURSES UNITED: see NNU, p 57

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

45

CEMENT MASONS: see Plasterers & Cement Masons,
page 60
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS: see CWA (45-46)
CORRECTIONS OFFICERS: see IAM CE1, page 48
COUNCIL OF SCHOOL OFFICERS: see School
Officers, p. 62

CWA 101-12
Columbia Typographical Union
4626 Wisconsin Ave NW
Washington, DC 20016
202-362-9413; Fax: 202-537-3540
lcapiton1@aol.com
Robert Stevenson, President
GPO, Apple Press, Baltimore Sun, Walker Harris LLC, Cantrell/Cutter
Printing Co., Caslon Press Inc. Chadick & Kimball, Chesapeake Typesetters,
CWA Print Shop, Daily Record News, Doyle Printing Company, Evans
Design, Free State Press, Gerson Higgs Design-Target Comm., Go!
Creative, Hungerford Printers, Kenefick Communications, Micrprint Inc.,
Precision Printing & Embroidery LLC, Press -Well Services, Victory Awards,
BCP Digital Printing, Creative Print Group, Elliott’s Sportswear, A Touch Of
Heaven

CWA 2107
Communications Workers of America
1825 George Ave, Suite 4
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-268-2107; Fax: 410-268-2150
dwinter@cwa-2107.org
www.cwa-2107.org
Darryl Winter, President
AT&T Mobility, Verizon, Carl Cox Photography, DirectSat- Beltsville

CWA 2108
Communications Workers of America
10782 Rhode Island Ave
Beltsville, MD 20705
301-595-2108; Fax: 301-595-2412
local2108@aol.com
www.cwalocal2108.org
Marilyn Irwin, President
Verizon, Avaya, SuperMedia, Verizon Connected Solutions

AFFILIATED LOCALS



46        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

CWA 2222
Communications Workers of America
4308 Evergreen Lane, Suite F
Annandale, VA 22003
703-282-9157; Fax: 703-914-9153
vptravis2222@aol.com
www.cwa2222.org
Travis Carpenter, Executive Vice President
Verizon, Verizon Global Network, Verizon Connected Solutions, Western
Union, Avaya, Verizon Enhanced Communities, CSC-Fort Dietrich, Idearc
Media, Banner Technologies

CWA 2300
Communications Workers of America
6215 Greenbelt Rd Ste 206
College Park, MD 20740
301-220-2300; Fax: 301-220-2395
profcomm2300@aol.com
Daisy Brown, President
NASA, Verizon, AT&T, B’Nai B’Rith, National Center for Social Studies

CWA 2336
Communications Workers of America
920 11th Street SE
Washington, DC 20003
202-291-1500; Fax: 202-829-0202
cwa2336@aol.com
www.cwa2336.org
Brenda Savoy, President
Verizon, Avaya, AFTRA, Catholic Charities, The McLaughlin Company,
Psychiatric Institute of Washington, Share Group, United Planning
Organization, AT&T Mobility, Comcast

DANCERS: see AGMA, page 42

AFFILIATED LOCALS

Don’t miss the CSA Golf Tournament!
September 24, 2012 * www.dclabor.org



  www.dclabor.org

47

DCNA
District of Columbia Nurses Association
5100 Wisconsin Ave NW #306
Washington, DC 20016
202-244-2705; Fax: 202-362-8285
vspence@dcna.org
www.dcna.org
Herman Brown, Jr, Executive Director
United Medical Center, Department of Health, Department of Mental Health,
Howard University Hospital, Children’s National Medical Center, Children’s
School Services, Department of Veterans Affairs

DOCTORS COUNCIL OF DC
NUHHCE/AFSCME
P.O. Box 76080
Washington, DC 20013-6080
202-408-3373; Fax: 202-408-3393
vmdixon@earthlink.net
www.doctorscouncilofdc.org
Vanessa Dixon, Labor Representative
DC Government

ELECTRICAL WORKERS: see IBEW, page 52-53
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTORS: see IUEC, page 54

FIREFIGHTERS 36
2120 Bladensburg Rd NE #210
Washington, DC 20018
202-635-8500; Fax: 202-526-2986
edward.smith@iaff36.org
www.iafflocal36.com
Edward Smith, President
DC Government

FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS: see UFCW 400,
page 65

AFFILIATED LOCALS



48        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

GCC/IBT 285-M
6210 N Capitol St NW
Washington, DC 20011
202-882-3000 x11; Fax: 202-291-8951
local285@msn.com
www.local285m.com
Edward E. Williams, President
AFSCME Council 67 Baltimore, Accumail Inc. H&H Bindery, Bureau of
Engraving,Cantrell Cutter,Craftsman Press, The Daily Record, D&P Printing &
Graphics, Doyle Printing & Bindery, The Government Printing Office,
Interstate Container, Kelly Press, Liberty Engraving, Inc., LineMark Digital
Printing, Fontana Litho. Inc. d.b.a. Mosaic, Mosaic Learning, Mosaic Creative
Services, Commercial Duplicating, Inc., d.b.a. Mosaic Express, McArdle
Printing Inc., McDonald & Eudy, Metropolitian Travel Inc., Professional
Graphics, Peake Delancey Printers Inc., Walker Harris/Bromwell Press, The
Washington Post, Raff Embossing Inc.,20-20 Bindery, Xpedx of Hanover

GOVERNMENT WORKERS: see AFGE (pp 22-27),
AFSCME (pp 28-42)
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS:
see GCC, p 48
GUILD OF MUSICAL WORKERS: see AGMA, p. 42
HOSPITAL & HEALTH CARE EMPLOYEES, NATIONAL
UNION OF: see NUHHCE, pages 58-59
HOTEL WORKERS: see UNITE HERE 25, page 66

IAM CE1 (NPCEU)
National Professional Corrections Employees Union,
International Association of Machinists
P.O. Box 15278
Washington, DC 20003
Al Beverly, President
Corrections Corporation of America

IAM Local 2: see NFFE, page 58

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

49

IAM Lodge 174
International Association of Machinists
P.O. Box 162958
Fort Worth, TX 76161-2958
817-231-4165; Fax: 817-847-3634
todd.peak@bep.gov
http://ll174.goiam.org/index.htm
Todd Peak, Chief Steward
Department of the Treasury; Bureau of Engraving & Printing

IAM Lodge 193
International Association of Machinists
2002 Dogwood Dr
Waldorf, MD 20601
301-638-3668
ajohnson193@yahoo.com
Allen Johnson, Secretary-Treasurer
Washington Post, William Wipisinger Center, Allen Mitchell Company,
Dynacorp, Leer-Siegler, NASA

IAM Lodge 1486
International Association of Machinists
5912 Applegarth Pl
Capitol Heights, MD 20743
301-735-6589
vdk4950@aol.com
Kenneth Vinson, President
Penske Leasing, UPS trailer shop, UPS mechanical shop, Giant Foods,
Safeway stores, Weber’s White Trucks, USPS mail equipment shop, Hertz
Car Rental, Avis Car Rental, Interstate Brands

IAM Lodge 1759
International Association of Machinists
1037 Sterling Rd #104
Herndon, VA 20170
703-318-8487; Fax: 703-318-9204
jgrandestaff@mail.iam1759.org
www.iam1759.org
Richard Pascarella, President
United Airlines, Delta/Northwest Airlines, US Airways, Piedmont Airlines,
British Airways, Southwest Airlines, and Alaska Airlines

AFFILIATED LOCALS



50        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

IAM Lodge 2135
International Association of Machinists
721 Mountain Terrace
Hurst, TX 76053
817-281-2860; Fax: 202-874-1180
danny.russell@bep.gov
Danny Russell, President
Bureau of Engraving And Printing; Government Printing Office

IATSE 22
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees &
Moving Picture Technicians
1810 Hamlin Street, NE
Washington, DC 20018
202-269-0212; Fax: 202-635-0192
cclay@iatselocal22.com
www.iatselocal22.com
Chuck Clay, President
Verizon Center, J.F. Kennedy Center, GLP Inc., Wolf Trap, Warner Theatre,
National Theatre, Fords Theatre, Strathmore Hall, the National Labor
College, Stages & Drapes, Electrum Productions, Jiffy Lube Live

IATSE 487
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees &
Moving Picture Technicians
2031 Clipper Park Road, Suite 105
Baltimore, MD 21211
410-843-3860; Fax: 410-843-3863
iatse487@iatse487.org
www.iatse487.org
David Beach, President
Motion picture & television studios & producers, including Paramount,
Warner, Universal, HBO, and others

AFFILIATED LOCALS

Follow DCLabor on Twitter!



  www.dclabor.org

51

IATSE 600
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees &
Moving Picture Technicians
80 Eighth Avenue Suite 1400
New York, NY 10011
212-647-7300; Fax: 212-647-7318
chaim600@aol.com
www.cameraguild.com
Chaim Kantor, Eastern Region Director
Major film and TV studios; independent film producers; and commercial and
documentary companies

IATSE 772
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees &
Moving Picture Technicians
P.O. Box 10999
McClean, VA 22102
571-420-2990; Fax: 301-322-3125
TThreads@aol.com
Tim Timlin, President
Kennedy Center, Warner Theatre, National Theatre, MCI Arena, Wolf Trap,
Strathmore Hall, Washington Center, Constitution Center, Constitution Hall,
Washington Ballet, Washington National Opera

IATSE 868
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees &
Moving Picture Technicians
P.O. Box 58129
Washington, DC 20037
202-419-9207
local868businessagent@gmail.com
Anita Wilkinson, Business Manager
The John F. Kennedy Center For The Performing Arts; Washington National
Opera; The National Theatre; Ticketplace; The France-Merrick Performing

AFFILIATED LOCALS



52        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Arts Center- Hippodrome Theatre, Baltimore

IBEW 26
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
4371 Parliament Place
Lanham, MD 20706-1812
301-459-2900; Fax: 301-459-2100
cgraham@ibewlocal26.org
www.ibewlocal26.org
Chuck Graham, Business Manager
Area union contractors

IBEW 70
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
3606 Stewart Rd
Forestville, MD 20747
301-516-7730; Fax: 301-516-7344
lu70ibew@verizon.net
www.ibew70.org
Chris Brown, President
Riggs Distiller & Co.; W.A. Chester, LLC; New River Elect. Corp.; L.E. Myers
Co.; PAR Electrical; Baldwin Line Const.; Chesapeake Elect.

IBEW 1200
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
P.O. Box 658
Chesapeake Beach, MD 20732
301-868-2703; Fax: 301-868-2706
lil.firmani@ibew1200.org
www.ibew1200.org
Lillian Firmani, Business Manager

AFFILIATED LOCALS

Support the Community Services Agency
all contributions are tax-deductible

“Labor cares, Labor shares!”
www.dclabor.org



  www.dclabor.org

53

CBS News, WUSA, WMAR, WBAL, WETA

IBEW 1900
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
1400 Mercantile Ln Suite 208
Largo, MD 20774
301-322-6030; Fax: 301-322-6181
jlholt@earthlink.net
www.ibew1900.org
John Holt, President
PEPCO, Mirant Mid-Atlantic, Frederick Gas

IFPTE Local 70
International Federation of Professional & Technical
Engineers
1333 H Street, NW Suite #300, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005-4707
570-223-1358; Fax: 202-588-1356
hboushey@ifptelocal70.org
www.ifptelocal70.org
Heather Boushey, President
Center for Economic and Policy Research, DC Jobs with Justice, Economic
Policy Institute, United Students Against Sweatshops, the Workers Rights
Consortium

IFPTE Local 75
Congressional Research Employees Association,
International Federation of Professional & Technical
Engineers
LM 412 Madison Bldg. Library of Congress
Washington, DC 20540-7999
202-707-7636
crea@crs.loc.gov
www.creaunion.org
Dennis Roth, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS



54        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Congressional Research Service

INSULATORS 24
901 Montgomery St
Laurel, MD 20707
301-725-2400; Fax: 301-725-0804
lino.cressotti@insulators24.org
www.insulators24.org
Lino Cressotti, Business Manager
A & R Mechanical, Advanced Specialty, Anglesey Insulation, C&H
Mechanical, Campbell-Gibbons, Chesapeake Firestop, E&B Insulation, ECI,
Fain & Padgett Insulation, Freestate Insulation, G&M Services LLC, H&H
Insulation, Hurley Company, Insul-Tech Inc., M&M Welding, Mid-Atlantic
Construction, Prism Insulation, R.C.T. Enterprise, RABCO Insulation, S&L
Insulation, Southern Insulation, TBN & Associates, TRA Thermatech

IRONWORKERS 5
9100 Old Marlboro Pike
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-599-0960; Fax: 301-599-0962
kmartinlocal5@comcast.net
www.ironworkerslocal5dc.com
Kendall Martin, Business Manager
Area union contractors

IUEC 10
International Union of Elevator Constructors
9600 Martin Luther King Jr Hwy
Lanham, MD 20706-1828
301-459-0497; Fax: 301-459-3991
jlowery@iuec10.org
www.iueclocal10.org
Jim Lowery, Business Manager
Advanced, Apex, Avery, Barbee, BCE,Capital, Century, Collins, Common-
wealth, ELCON, Elevator Solutions, EMCO, E.T., Inc.,Fujitec, Kone,
Maryland, Mid-America, Omni, Otis, Potomac, Quality, Schindler, Stratos, Ted
Turner, Inc.,Thyssen-Krupp, VTS, Warfield & Sanford. Drillers: Drill Solutions,

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

55

EDI/ECI, KHK, United & Zigenfuss

IUOE 99
International Union of Operating Engineers
2461 Wisconsin Ave NW
Washington, DC 20007
202-337-0099 x20; Fax: 202-625-7982
mmurphy@iuoelocal99.org
www.iuoelocal99.org
Michael R. Murphy, Business Manager
Brookfield Properties, Transwestern Carey Winston, Cushfield Maintenance
Corp., Louis Dreyfus Properties, EMCOR Government Services, Polinger,
Shannon & Luchs, Unicco Service Co., JBG/Commercial Mgm.t, Crockett
Facilities Services, LB&B Associates, Vornado/ Charles E. Smith, AECOM,
and 16 area hotels.

LABORERS 657
5201 First Pl NE
Washington, DC 20011
202-723-3366; Fax: 202-723-4414
afrederick@local657.org
www.liuna.org/local657
Anthony Frederick, Business Manager
Capitol Paving; Clark Construction; Fort Myer Construction Co.; Northern
Pipeline Construction; Cherry Hill Construction; Turner Construction; Buch
Construction; Utility Line Services; Bailey Construction Co LLC; John J. Kirlin,
Associated Builders, Corning Construction Corp, DPR Construction Inc., Helix
Construction LLC, Humphrey Rich Construction Group Inc., James G Davis
Construction Corp, Norair Engineering Corp, Pierce Associates Inc., RM
Thornton Inc, Schnabel Foundation Company Steele Foundations, Tuckman-
Barbee Construction, Mach 3 Construction Co. LLC

LETTER CARRIERS: see NALC, page 56-57
MACHINISTS: see IAM, pp 48-50

MAILERS (CWA 14-201) 29
Washington Mailers Union
9100 Old Marlboro Pk Ste 100
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-599-8685; Fax: 301-599-0962
m-29pres@comcast.net
Mark B. Pullium, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS



56        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Washington Post, Wall Street Journal

METRO WORKERS: see ATU 689, page 43

MUSICIANS 161-710
American Federation of Musicians
4400 MacArthur Blvd NW 306
Washington, DC 20007
202-337-9325; Fax: 202-338-3787
afmdcmusicians@aol.com
www.musiciansdc.org
Ed Malaga, President
National Symphony Orchestra; Washington Opera; Kennedy Cente, Wolf
Trap, Arena Stage, Signature Theater, Ford’s Theater, National Philharmonic,
Post Classical Ensemble, Shakespear Theater, Washington Ballet

NABET-CWA 31
National Association of Broadcast Employees &
Technicians/Communication Workers of America
4483-B Forbes Blvd
Lanham, MD 20706
301-459-4999; Fax: 301-459-4975
carl@nabet31.org
www.nabet31.org
James Carl Mayers, President
ABC, NBC, NPR, PBS, WJLA-TV/ NewsChannel 8, WRC, Montgomery
Community TV, House Recording Studio, Senate Recording Studio, WHUT-
TV, Citadel, TVS-CNN

NALC 142
National Association of Letter Carriers
6310 Chillum Pl NW
Washington, DC 20011-1404
202-291-4930; Fax: 202-291-4944
abranson@branch142.com
Alton Branson, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

57

US Postal Service

NALC 3825
National Association of Letter Carriers
P.O. Box 1398
Rockville, MD 20849
301-424-5960; Fax: 301-838-0117
NalcBr3825@aol.com
www.nalc3825.com
Kenneth Lerch, President
US Postal Service

NATIONAL CAPITOL AREA UNION RETIREEES:
see NCAUR, page 17

NATIONAL NURSES UNITED
8630 Fenton St., Suite 1100
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
240-235-2000; Fax: 240-235-2019
bburton@nationalnursesunited.org
www.nationalnursesunited.org
Zemei Cortez, National Assistant to Executive VP
Washington Hospital Center

NEA/UDCFA
National Education Association, University of the District
of Columbia Faculty Association
4200 Connecticut Ave NW
Washington, DC 20008
202-274-7108; Fax: 202-274-7109
udcfanea@udc.edu
Mohamed El-Khawas, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS

Check out the 12th annual DC Labor FilmFest!
Films about work, workers and worker’s issues

October 2012 * www.dclabor.org



58        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

University of the District of Columbia

NEWSPAPER GUILD 32035
Washington-Baltimore Newspaper Guild (CWA)
1100 15th St NW #350
Washington, DC 20005
202-785-3650 x12; Fax: 2027853659
cparks@wbng.org
www.wbng.org
Cetewayo Parks, Executive Director
Washington Post; Baltimore Sun; Bureau of National Affairs; BNA
Correspondents; UFCW; AFL-CIO; Catholic News Service; National Labor
College; Agence France-Presse; Working for America Institute; Department
of Professional Employees; SEIU Local 500; United Way of America; APWU;
Solidarity Center Field Staff Assn; Radio Free Asia; Casa de Maryland;
Coalition of Kaiser Permanente Unions; American Nurses Association; Jobs
with Justice; American Rights at Work; Change to Win; NASW; Working
America; Metropolitan Washington Council; York Daily Record

NFFE-IAM Local 2
National Federation of Federal Employees,
IAMAW Local 2
805 15th Street, NW; Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
202-216-4451
rerwin@nffe.org
www.nffe.org/local2/
Randy Erwin, President
National Federation of Federal Employees

NFL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION
heather.mcphee@nflplayers.com
Heather McPhee
Washington Redskins

NUHHCE/AFSCME 2094
National Union of Hospital & Health Care Employees
1199 2041 Georgia Ave NW, Room 6 East 16
Washington, DC 20060-0001
202-865-1177; Fax: 202-865-7000
l914s@yahoo.com
Lauretta Stevenson, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

59

Howard University Hospital

NUHHCE/AFSCME 2095
National Union of Hospital & Health Care Employees
1199
3364 Minnesota Ave SE
Washington, DC 20019
202-575-1989; Fax: 202-583-1399
m.horne1@yahoo.com
Mary Horne, President
DC Department of Mental Health

NUHHCE/AFSCME 3758
National Union of Hospital & Health Care Employees
1199 2700 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave NE
Washington, DC 20032
202-645-8782
kate.croson@dc.gov
Kate Croson, President
DC Department of Mental Health

NWU 2
National Writers Union (NWU/UAW 1981)
1738 Riggs Pl. NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-828-1604; Fax: 202-861-2938
jfrbc@hotmail.com
margie.burns@gmail.com
Margie Burns, Chair
DC-area freelance writers

OPEIU 2
8555 16th Street, Suite 550
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-608-8080 x18: Fax: 301-608-2586
local2.dan@attglobal.net
www.opeiu-local2.org
Dan Dyer, President
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA), Washington Gas,

AFFILIATED LOCALS



60        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Kaiser, AFL-CIO headquarters, international unions, the National Labor
College, pension/benefit funds

OPEIU 153
265 West 14th Street #612
New York, NY 10011
212-741-8282; Fax: 212-463-9479
cathy@opeiu-tristate.org
www.opeiu-tristate.org
Richard Lanigan, Secretary-Treasurer
Union Labor Life Insurance Co (ULLICO)

OPEIU 277
641 N Cherry Lane
Fort Worth, TX 76108
817-246-4981; Fax: 817-246-2940
opeiu277@flash.net
Becky L. Turner, President
American Income Life, Lockheed Martin Areonautics, National Income Life

OPERATING ENGINEERS: see IUOE 99, page 55
PAINTERS: see page 14

PLASTERERS' & CEMENT MASONS 891
1517 Kenilworth Ave NE
Washington, DC 20019
202-398-5858; Fax: 202-399-2733
opcmdc1@aol.com
Mary Battle, Business Manager

PLATE PRINTERS 2
14th & C Sts SW Rm 213-4
Washington, DC 20228
202-874-2554; Fax: 202-874-1187
ron.payne@bep.gov
Ron Payne, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

61

US Treasury

PLUMBERS 5
5891 Allentown Rd
Camp Springs, MD 20746
301-899-7861; Fax: 301-899-7868
pl5@comcast.net
www.local5plumbers.org
Jim Killeen, Business Manager
Area union contractors

POSTAL WORKERS: see APWU, page 43
PRINTING WORKERS: see GCC page 48

ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS 669
7050 Oakland Mills Rd Ste 200
Columbia, MD 21046
410-381-4300; Fax: 301-621-8050
JohnB@Sprinklerfitters669.org
www.sprinklerfitters669.org
John Bodine, Business Manager
Eastern Fire Protection Services, M&M Welding & Fabricators, National Fire
Protection, Northern Fire Protection, Radius Services LLC, Reliance Fire
Protection Inc, R.M. Thornton, S.A. Comunale Co., Inc, Metropolitan Fire
Sprinkler, B&B Fire Protection Inc.

RODMEN 201
1507 Rhode Island Ave NE
Washington, DC 20018
202-529-6226; Fax: 202-269-3694
iw201@aol.com
www.ironworkerslocal201.org

AFFILIATED LOCALS

What this fight is really about is not unions vs.
taxpayers, it’s a fight about who’s going to pay for

the crisis that’s been created by the wealthiest
elite in this country. Is it going to be regular

working people or is going to be the people who
created the crisis. - Naomi Klein



62        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Kevin McVeigh, Business Mgr.
Area union contractors

ROOFERS 30
1667 Knecht Road
Baltimore, MD 21227
800-993-9929; Fax: 215-331-8325
Michael O’Malley, Business Manager
Warren Eric, Conway

SAG WASHINGTON-BALTIMORE: see AFTRA-SAG,
page 42

SCHOOL OFFICERS Local 4, COUNCIL OF (AFSA/
CSO 4)
American Federation of School Administrators
2120 Bladensburg Rd NE #205
Washington, DC 20018
202-526-4700; Fax: 202-526-8088
ajeffersoncso@verizon.net
www.councilofschoolofficers.net
Aona Jefferson, President
DC Public Schools

SEIU 32BJ
Service Employees International Union
1025 Vermont Avenue, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-387-3211; Fax: 202-939-0574
JContreras@seiu32bj.org
www.SEIU32bj.org
Jaime Contreras, District Chair and Supervisor
Building service workers at area commercial office buildings, universities &
Federal buildings

SEIU 400 PG
Service Employees International Union
5132 Baltimore Ave
Hyattsville, MD 20781-2041
301-403-0271; Fax: 301-403-0276
Local400SEIU2@hotmail.com
seiulocal400pg.org

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

63

Carnell Reed, President
Prince George's County Public School System

SEIU 722
Service Employees International Union
1673 Columbia Rd NW #100
Washington, DC 20009
202-483-6221; Fax: 202-483-6242
seiu722@aol.com
www.seiu722.org
Daniel Fields Jr., President
Washington Hospital Center; Children's National Medical Center, Fresenius
Medical Care.

1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers-East
Maryland and District of Columbia Division
1199 Service Employees International Union (SEIU)
United Healthcare Workers- East Maryland and District
of Columbia Division
611 N Eutaw St
Baltimore, MD 21201
443-449-2116; Fax: 410-752-4356
lisamg@1199.org
www.1199seiu.org
John Reid, Executive Vice President
Genesis, John Hopkins, Trans Health Inc., Lifebridge Health, Medstar Health,
Sava Senior Care, HCR Manor Care, Greater Baltimore Medical Center,
Maryland General Hospital, Dimensions Health Systems (Prince George’s
Hospital, Laurel Hospital, Gladys Spellman Speciality Hospital and Bowie
Hospital)

SERVICE WORKERS: see SEIU, p 62-63

SHEET METAL WORKERS 100
4725 Silver Hill Rd
Suitland, MD 20746
301-568-8655; Fax: 301-967-1683
jshields@smwia100.org
www.smwia.org
John Shields, Business Manager
ADJ Sheet Metal, CMC Sheet Metal, Fen/Cou Corp., Metro Mechanical

AFFILIATED LOCALS



64        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Contractors, Metro Test & Balance, Pierce Associates, Southland Industries,
Stromberg Metal Works, United Sheet Metal, West Sheet Metal

SPRINKLER FITTERS: see Road Sprinkler Fitters,
page 60
STAGE EMPLOYEES: see IATSE, pp 50-51
STATE, COUNTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES:
see AFSCME, pp 28-42
SUPERVISORY & ADMIN SCHOOL PERSONNEL: see
ASASP, page 43
TEACHERS: see WTU, page 67

TEAMSTERS 639
International Brotherhood of Teamsters
3100 Ames Place NE
Washington, DC 20018
202-636-8170; Fax: 202-529-9382
tlocal639@aol.com
Thomas Ratliff, President
United Parcel Service (UPS), DC Public School employees, Chartwells/
Thompson Food Service, Giant Foods, Milk Bakery Drivers, Nursing
Facilities, Metropolitan Transit Police Officers, Collington Services, YRC
(Freight), U.S. Capitol Police, Fort Myers Construction, Nabisco, Shenandoah
Dairy, Super Concrete, Silver Hill Concrete, Veolia Transportation (Prince
George’s County-The Bus) and MV Transportation (VanGo).

TEAMSTERS 730
International Brotherhood of Teamsters
2001 Rhode Island Ave NE
Washington, DC 20018
202-529-3434; Fax: 202-529-0389
ritchiebrooks@verizon.net
Ritchie Brooks, President

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

65

AFFILIATED LOCALS
Giant; Collington Services; DCPS; 8 Oclock Coffee; Adams Burch; DPI Mid-
Atlantic; Jessup Logistics; Mckesson Drugs; Washington Foods; International
Wholesalers; Interior Metals; East-Tek Nati
TEAMSTERS 922
International Brotherhood of Teamsters
2120 Bladensburg Road, NE Suite 102
Washington, DC 20018
202-526-9250 ex13; Fax: 202-526-9253
ferlinebuie@verizon.net
Ferline Buie, President

TELEVISION & RADIO ARTISTS: see AFTRA, page 42
TRANSIT WORKERS: see ATU, page 43
UDC FACULTY ASSOCIATION: see NEA/UDCFA,
page 57

UFCW 400
4301 Garden City Dr
Landover, MD 20785
301-459-3400; Fax: 301-459-2780
tmcnutt@local400.org
www.ufcw400.org
Thomas McNutt, President
Giant Food, Safeway, Shoppers Food Warehouse, Magruders, Kroger,
Macy’s (MD), Kaiser Permanente, Boars Head Provisions, Fresh & Green,
Scan Furniture, Tyson’s Chicken

UFCW 1994 MCGEO
600 South Frederick Avenue Suite 200
Gaithersburg, MD 20977
301-977-2447; Fax: 301-977-6752
grenne@mcgeo.org
www.mcgeo.org
Gino Renne, President
Montgomery County Government; Maryland National Capital Park & Planning



66        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Commission; Montgomery County Housing Opportunities Commission;
Prince George’s County Memorial Library System; Cumberland City Police

UNITE HERE 23
United Needletrades, Industrial, and Textile Employees
and Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees
1775 K Street, NW, Suite 620
Washington, DC 20006
202-393-4373; Fax: 202-223-6213
eabate@unitehere.org
Jim DuPont, President
Kennedy Center, the Verizon Center, Walter E. Washington Convention
Center

UNITE HERE 25
United Needletrades, Industrial, and Textile Employees
and Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees
901 K Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
202-737-2225; Fax: 202-393-3741
jboardman@local25now.org
John Boardman, Exec. Secretary-Treasurer
Area union hotels, restaurants, caterers, clubs,  (see Union Shop on page 67
for complete listings)

UNITE HERE 27
United Needletrades, Industrial, and Textile Employees
and Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees
1775 K St NW, Suite 620
Washington, DC. 20006
202-393-4373-office
202-223-6213
Emilio Abate, Staff Director
eabate@unitehere.org
Central Parking, Standard Parking, Dennison Parking, Epark at Union
Station, Republic Parking, TCMA Parking, Kennedy Center Parking

USW 4-149
United Steelworkers of America
9749 Summer Park Court
Columbia, MD 21046

AFFILIATED LOCALS



  www.dclabor.org

67

240-568-8077
mdudzic@thelaborparty.org
Mark Dudzic, Delegate

WTU 6
Washington Teachers Union
1825 K Street NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20006
202-293-8600; Fax: 202-293-8635
nsaunders@wtulocal6.net
www.wtulocal6.org
Nathan Saunders, President
DC Public School System

AFFILIATED LOCALS



68        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

METRO
WASHINGTON DC

UNION SHOP
BUILDING CONTRACTORS (all trades)............................. 69
CAR/BUS/LIMO RENTAL................................................. 69
CATERING..................................................................... 69
CLOTHING, ETC............................................................ 69
CLUBS.......................................................................... 70
CONVENTIONS............................................................. 69
DINING..........................................................................70ELECTRI-
CAL WORK...................................................... 71
GROCERIES................................................................. 71
HOTELS........................................................................ 71
JANITORIAL & CLEANING SERVICES.............................. 73
NOVELTIES.................................................................... 75
PARKING GARAGES...................................................... 75
PHONE SERVICE........................................................... 75
PHOTOGRAPHY............................................................. 75
PLUMBING WORK.......................................................... 76
PRINTERS & RELATED SERVICES.................................. 76
RESTAURANTS: see Dining
STAGING, SOUND ENGINEERING, AUDIO VISUAL............ 78
SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT VENUES............................. 78
TRAVEL SERVICES........................................................ 78

FOR LATEST LISTINGS,
CHECK THE ONLINE UNION SHOP:

www.dclabor.org



  www.dclabor.org

69

FOR LATEST LISTINGS, CHECK THE ONLINE UNION
SHOP: www.dclabor.org

BUILDING CONTRACTORS (all trades)
Washington DC Building Trades Council (WBCTC): 301-
899-8134

CAR/BUS/LIMO RENTAL/TRANSIT
Amalgamated Limo: 301-252-7918
Art & Will Bus Service: 410-969-8705
Avis Car Rental: www.avis.com
Hertz Car Rental: www.hertz.com
Martz Bus: 800-862-1400 or 301-386-8300 x30
United Transportation, Inc (UTI): 888-881-4443;
www.utilimo.com; unitedlimo@aol.com

CATERING (UNITE HERE 25: 202-737-2225)
Avalon Caterers: 202-337-2000
Hyatt Regency Caterers: 202-719-8400
Monumental Affairs: http://hyatt.com/gallery/
monumental_affairs_08/

CLOTHING, ETC
Macy’s (Maryland stores only):
http://www1.macys.com/store/locator/index.ognc
Scan Furniture: http://www.scanfurniture.com
The Union Shop: AFL-CIO, 815 16th St NW; 202-637-
5024; http://unionshop.aflcio.org/shop/index.cfm

CLUBS (UNITE HERE 25: 202-737-2225)
National Democratic Club: 30 Ivy Street, SE; 202-543-
2035
National Press Club: 529 14th Street, NW; 202-662-
7500

UNION SHOP



70        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

CONVENTIONS: (Unite Here 25: 202-737-2225)
Kennedy Center: 2700 F Street NW; 202-416-8000
Verizon Center: 601 F Street NW; 202-628-3200
Washington Convention Center: 801 Mt. Vernon Place
NW; 202-249-3000

DINING/RESTAURANTS (Unite Here 25: 202-737-2225)
1919 Grill: 1919 Connecticut Ave NW, 202-483-3000
Bistro Ondines: Hilton Crystal City Hotel, 2399
Jefferson Davis Hwy, Arlington, VA; 703-418-6800
Café Promenade: Mayflower Hotel, 1127 Connecticut;
202-347-2233
Capital Café: 1919 Connecticut Avenue, NW; 202-483-
3000
Charlie Palmer Steak House: 101 Constitution Avenue
NW, 202.547.8100
International Market Place: Embassy Row Hotel, 2015
Massachusetts Ave NW; 202-265-1600
Marketplace: 400 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Marque Lounge: Omni Shoreham Hotel, 2500 Calvert
Street NW; 202-234-0700
Monocle Restaurant: 107 D St NE; 202-546-4488
North Gate Grill: Capital Hilton, 1001 16th St NW; 202-
393-1000
Off The Record Bar: Hay Adams Hotel, 800 16th St
NW, 202- 638-7355
Park Promenade: Hyatt Regency Washington on Capitol
Hill), 400 New Jersey Ave NW; 202-737-1234
Perles/Medici/Harry’s Pub: Wardman Park Marriott
Hotel, 2660 Woodley Rd NW; 202-328-2000
Post Script: Madison Hotel, 1177 15th Street, NW; 202-
862-1600
Robert’s Restaurant: Omni Shoreham Hotel, 2500
Calvert St NW; 202-296-4333
Roof Top Terrace: Hotel W, 515 15th Street, NW; 202-
393-1000

UNION SHOP



  www.dclabor.org

71

The Lafayette: Hay Adams Hotel, 16th & H Street NW;
202-638-2570
The Woodner: 3636 16th Street, NW; 202-328-2800
Town & Country Bar: Renaissance Mayflower Hotel),
1127 Connecticut Ave NW; 202-347-3000
Two Continents Restaurant: Hotel W, 15th St &
Pennsylvania; 202-347-4499
Washington Court Cafe and Grill: 525 New Jersey
Avenue, NW; 202-628-2100

ELECTRICAL WORK
IBEW 26: 301-459-2900

GROCERIES (UFCW 400: 301-459-3400)
Boars Head Provisions
Fresh & Green
Giant Foods
Kroger
Magruders
Safeway
Shoppers Food Warehouse

HOTELS (UNITE HERE 25: 202-737-2225)
Beacon Hotel (Governor’s House Hotel): 1615 Rhode
Island Avenue, NW; 202-296-2100
Capital Hilton: 1001 16th Street NW; 202-393-1000; fax
202-639-5784; www1.hilton.com
Capitol Skyline Hotel: 10 Eye St, SW; 202-488-7500;
info@capitolskyline.com; capitolskyline.com
Doubletree Crystal City-National Airport: 300 Army
Navy Drive, Arlington, VA; 703-416-4100; fax 703-416-
4126; doubletree1.hilton.com
Embassy Suites Crystal City: 1300 Jefferson Davis
Highway, Arlington, VA; 703-979-9799; fax 703-920-
5947; embassysuites1.hilton.com
Embassy Suites Hotel: Washington DC Convention
Center; 900 10th Street, NW; 202-739-2001;
embassysuites1.hilton.com

UNION SHOP



72        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

HOTELS, continued
Embassy Row: 2015 Massachusetts Ave. NW; 202-265-
1600; www.embassyrowhotel.com
Fairfax Embassy Row: 2100 Massachusetts Ave NW;
202-293-2100 / Toll-Free: 1-800-325-3589;
www.fairfaxhoteldc.com
Gaylord National Resort & Convention Center on the
Potomac: 201 Waterfront Street, National Harbor, MD;
301 965-2000; gninfo@gaylordhotels.com;
www.gaylordhotels.com
Harrington Hotel: 436 11th Street, NW; 202-628-8140
Hay Adams Hotel: 800 16th St, NW; 202-638-6600; fax
202-638-2716; www.hayadams.com
Hilton Crystal City at National Airport: 2399 Jefferson
Davis Highway, Arlington, VA; 703-418-6800
Holiday Inn – Georgetown: 2101 Wisconsin Ave NW;
202-338-4600; fax 202-338-4458; www.holidayinn.com
Hotel W: 515 15th St, NW; 202-638-5900;
www.wwashingtondc.com
Hyatt Regency Washington: 400 New Jersey Avenue,
NW; 202-737-1234; fax 202-737-5773;
washingtonregency.hyatt.com
Jefferson Hotel: 1200 16th St, NW; 202-347-2200; fax
202-448-2301; www.jeffersondc.com
Liaison Hotel: 415 New Jersey Ave., NW; 202-638-
1616; fax 202-638-0707; www.affinia.com
Loews’ L’Enfant Plaza: 480 L’Enfant Plaza, 202-484-
1000
Madison Hotel: 1177 15th St, NW; 202-862-1600
Mandarin Oriental Hotel: 1330 Maryland Avenue, SW;
202-554-8588
Marriott Wardman Park: 2660 Woodley Road, NW;
202-328-2000
McLean Hilton Tysons Corner: 7920 Jones Branch Dr.,
McLean, VA 22102; 703-847-5000
Omni Shoreham Hotel: 2500 Calvert Street NW; 202-
234-0700

UNION SHOP



  www.dclabor.org

73

HOTELS, continued
Phoenix Park Hotel: 520 North Capitol Street, NW; 202-
638-6900
Renaissance Mayflower Hotel: 1127 Connecticut
Avenue NW; 202-347-3000
Sheraton Four Points: 1201 K Street, NW; 202-289-
7600
Sheraton Premiere at Tyson’s Corner: 8661 Leesburg
Pike; 703-448-1234
St Regis Washington: 923 16th Street, NW; 202-638-
2626
Washington Court Hotel: 525 New Jersey Avenue, NW;
202-628-2100
Washington Hilton and Towers: 1919 Connecticut
Avenue; 800-695-8284
Westin Fairfax Hotel: 2100 Massachusetts Ave. NW;
202-293-2100
Williamsburg Lodge and Conference Center: 310
South England Street, Williamsburg, VA 23185; 804-229-
1000
Williamsburg Inn: 300 East Francis Street,
Williamsburg, VA 23185; 804-229-1000
Williamsburg Woodlands: 102 Visitors Center Dr.,
Williamsburg, VA

JANITORIAL & CLEANING SERVICES
A.B.M. (One Source): 113 Clermont Ave, Alexandria,
VA; 703-461-7501
AP&J Janitorial: 241 18th Street, Suite 506; Arlington,
VA; 703-413-3426
Bee Labor: 2931-D Eskridge Road, Fairfax, VA; 703-
245-4751
Bravo/Brener Building Maintenance: 2000 14th St. N,
Arlington, VA; 703-248-9686
BSMI: 1010 N. Glebe Rd, Ste 120, Arlington, VA; 703-
841-9411

UNION SHOP



74        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

JANITORIAL & CLEANING SERVICES, continued
Cavalier: 2722 Merrilee Dr, Ste 300, Fairfax, VA; 703-
849-1100; toll free 888-572-5326; fax 703-849-1116;
info@cavalierservices.com; www.cavalierservices.com
Cleaners of America: 5252 Cherokee Ave, Alexandria,
VA; 703-333-6181; fax 703-333-6191;
dc.cleanersofamerica.com
Continental Building Maintenance: 14310 Sullyfield
Circle, Suite 100B, Chantilly, VA; 703-6310-7300;
www.cbm-va.com
CRS: 1240 N. Pitt Street, 4th Floor, Alexandria, VA; 703-
837-8410
Executive Building Maintenance: 7910 Woodmont
Ave, Suite 1405, Bethesda, MD; 301-657-4211; fax 301-
657-3066; ebm@exebm.com; www.exebm.com
Ex-Zel Janitorial Services: 2521 Youngs Drive,
Haymarket, VA; 703-754-1234
Gali Service Industries: 6931 Arlington Road, Suite B,
Bethesda, MD; 301-986-8890; www.galiservice.com
ISS /Sanitors: 9701 Philadelphia Court, Suite R,
Lanham, MD
Mister Kleen Maintenance: 7302 Beulah Street,
Alexandria, VA; 703-719-6900
P&R Enterprises: 5681 Columbia Pike, Ste 101, Falls
Church, VA; 703-931-1000
Palm Facility Services: 4405 East West Highway,
Bethesda, MD; 301-656-4990
Pioneer: 29600 Blackwell Rd, Ste 200, Rockville, MD,
240-499-9600
PMM: 15930 Derwood Rd, Rockville, MD; 301-258-9151
Pritchard Industries: 2020 14th Street, Suite 200,
Arlington, VA; 703-807-5100
Red Coats Inc.: 4401 East West Highway, Bethesda,
MD; 301-654-4360
S&A Building Services: 12031 Nebel St, Rockville, MD;
301-231-6692
JANITORIAL & CLEANING SERVICES, continued

UNION SHOP



  www.dclabor.org

75

ServUS Industries: 202 N. Main Street, Natick, MA;
508-651-8706
Total Quality: 3619 14th Street NW; 202-722-2240
Unicco: 4100 North Fairfax Drive, Arlington, VA; 703-
527-4488
USSI: 4330 EastWest Highway, Ste 200, Bethesda, MD;
202-393-5541

NOVELTIES
American Time/American Products: 703-465-2901;
Americanproducts@worldatt.net
Image Pointe: 1-800-408-2388;
Imagepointe@imagepointe.com
K & R Industries: 703-631-4200
Erik@KandRindustries.com
New Jersey Headwear: 973-497-0102;
MikeM1047@aol.com
Specialty Graphics: 1-877-894-4951;
specialtygraphics@msn.com

PARKING GARAGES (UNITE HERE 27)
APCOA-Standard Parking
Central Parking System
Denison Parking
LAZ Parking
Penn Parking

PHONE SERVICE
AT&T Mobility
Verizon (landline ONLY)

PHOTOGRAPHY
Page One: 301-562-1982; BBurke416@aol.com

PLUMBING WORK

UNION SHOP



76        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

Washington DC Service Plumbing Contractors: 1-877-
745-3257, http://www.wdcspc.org/index.asp

PRINTERS & RELATED SERVICES (Allied Printing
Trades Council of Washington, DC: 202-882-3000)
ABS Complete Printing Service: 301-249-0195
Accumail: 301-322-4900
Acme Printing: 301-808-7533
Allied Web Services: www.alliedweb@msn.com
Art & Negative Graphics: 301-459-8911;
www.artneg.com
C.W.A. (Printing Plant): 202-434-1100
Cantrell/Cutter Printing: 301-322-3800;
www.cantrellcutter.com
Caslon Press: 2400 T Street, NE; 202-399-4100; fax
202-399-6314; www.caslonpress.com
Chadick & Kimball, Marketing & Communication: The
Foundry Building – Suite L20, 1055 Thomas Jefferson
Street, NW; 202-452-8112; Fax 202-452-8123;
www.chadkim.com
Chesapeake Graphic: 410-643-6402;
chesapeakegraphics.com
Colonial Printing and Promotions: 410-257-1776;
www.colonialprinters.com
David Andrukitis, House Printer: 202-484-1919
Dawn Affiliated Services: 13606 Montvale Drive, Suite
100B, Silver Spring, MD; 301-384-6994; fax 301-384-
3248; dawnservices.com
Doyle Printing & Offset: 5206 46th Avenue, Hyattsville,
MD; 301-322-4800; www.doyleprint.com
Editor’s Press: 301-853-4900; www.edpress.com
Envelope Connection: 11890 Old Baltimore Pike, Unit
E, Beltsville, MD; 301-931-8302; Fax: 301-931-0185;
www.theenvelopeconnection.com
Expedex: 410-694-8500; www.xpedx.com
PRINTERS, continued

UNION SHOP



  www.dclabor.org

77

UNION SHOP
Fontana Lithograph (dba Mosaic): 4801 Viewpoint
Place, Cheverly, MD; 301-927-3800;
www.mosaicprint.com
Go! Creative: 10401 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 104,
Kensington, MD; 301-933-9527; www.go-creative.net
H&H Bindery: 301-779-1011
H&W Printing: 301-864-4026; www.hwprinting.com
Harris Lithographics: 301-322-1178
Hungerford Company: 202-678-8101
Kelly Press: 301-386-2800; www.kellypress.com
Kenefick Communications: 410-263-7136;
www.KenefickCommunications.com
Linemark Printing/Digital: 301-925-9000;
www.linemark.com
McArdle Printing: 301-390-8500;
www.mcardleprinting.com
McKinzie Group Michael Coscia: 202-374-6756
www.michaelcoscia.com
Mt. Vernon Printing Company: 301-341-5600;
www.mvprint.com
Peake-DeLancey Printing Company, Inc.: 301-341-
4600; www.peakedelancey.com
Precision Printing & Embroidery, LLC: 410-770-8337
Press-Well Services, Inc.: 703-257-2082
Professional Graphics Printing: 301-470-7177;
www.pgpco.com
Raff Embossing & Foilcraft: 301-322-6056
Redwood Graphics: 703-836-2288;
www.asapprinters.com
Ris, The Paper House: www.domtardistgroup.com
Union Leader Printing: 301-459-7477
Victory Awards: 410-431-8966
Vision Lithographics, Inc.: 301-599-5820;
www.visionlitho.net
PRINTERS, continued
VMW Printing Company: 301-277-7717;



78        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

www.vmwprinting.com

STAGING/SOUND ENGINEERING/AUDIO VISUAL
Capital City Sound: Joseph Foley;
jfoley@capcitysound.com; 571-969-2966;
www.capcitysound.com
G.L.P. Inc. Production Services: 3361-Q 75th Avenue,
Landover, MD; 703-690-2698; fax 301-341-1094;
gpglp@aol.com; www.glp-msl.com
IEP/MPG: 240-568-4000; tcahill@iepmpg.com (Sound
engineering)
Stages and Drapes: 703-979-5348

SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT VENUES
Verizon Center, 601 F St NW, 202-628-3200
Nationals Ballpark, 1500 South Capitol St SE

TRAVEL SERVICES
Metropolitan Travel Services: 703-941-8186; 1-800-662-
6363

UNION SHOP



  www.dclabor.org

79

“You are never strong enough
that you don't need help."

- Cesar Chavez

LATEST LISTINGS ONLINE
This Directory includes current
information as of press-time.

A continually updated
online Directory

is maintained on our website:
www.dclabor.org

Email corrections, comments,
suggestions and updates to

streetheat@dclabor.org

DIRECTORY ADS
For information or to reserve ad

space in the 2013 Directory,
email streetheat@dclabor.org



80        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

A. Philip Randolph Institute: see APRI
AFGE Council 1 (Federal locals)........................................ ..... 11
AFGE Council 211 (District locals).................................... ...... 11
AFGE District 14 ........................................................... .......... 11
AFGE 12....................................................................... ........... 22
AFGE 17....................................................................... ........... 22
AFGE 25....................................................................... ........... 22
AFGE 32....................................................................... ........... 22
AFGE 65....................................................................... ........... 23
AFGE 383..................................................................... ........... 23
AFGE 476..................................................................... ........... 23
AFGE 631..................................................................... ........... 24
AFGE 1000................................................................... ........... 24
AFGE 1975................................................................... ........... 24
AFGE 2211................................................................... ........... 24
AFGE 2463................................................................... ........... 25
AFGE 2703................................................................... ........... 25
AFGE 2725................................................................... ........... 25
AFGE 2741................................................................... ........... 26
AFGE 2782................................................................... ........... 26
AFGE 2798................................................................... ........... 26
AFGE 2876................................................................... ........... 26
AFGE 2978................................................................... ........... 27
AFGE 3331................................................................... ........... 27
AFGE 3615................................................................... ........... 27
AFGE 4055................................................................... ........... 27
AFM: see Musicians
AFSA: see School Officers
AFSCME COUNCIL 20................................................... ......... 11
AFSCME COUNCIL 26................................................... ......... 12
AFSCME COUNCIL 67................................................... ......... 12
AFSCME COUNCIL 92................................................... ......... 12
AFSCME 241................................................................ ........... 28
AFSCME 626................................................................ ........... 28
AFSCME 658................................................................ ........... 28
AFSCME 709................................................................ ........... 29
AFSCME 877................................................................ ........... 29
AFSCME 1072.............................................................. ........... 29
AFSCME 1170 .............................................................. .......... 29
AFSCME 1200............................................................. ............ 30
AFSCME 1209B .......................................................... ........... 30
AFSCME 1209C............................................................ .......... 30
AFSCME 1297.............................................................. ........... 30

INDEX



  www.dclabor.org

81

AFSCME 1418.............................................................. ........... 31
AFSCME 1453.............................................................. ........... 31
AFSCME 1653............................................................. ............ 31
AFSCME 1803............................................................. ............ 31
AFSCME 1808.............................................................. ........... 32
AFSCME 1959.............................................................. ........... 32
AFSCME 2027.............................................................. ........... 32
AFSCME 2087.............................................................. ........... 32
AFSCME 2091.............................................................. ........... 33
AFSCME 2092.............................................................. ........... 33
AFSCME 2250 (ACE-AFSCME) ........................................ .... 33
AFSCME 2380.............................................................. ........... 33
AFSCME 2401.............................................................. ........... 34
AFSCME 2462.............................................................. ........... 34
AFSCME 2477.............................................................. ........... 34
AFSCME 2478.............................................................. ........... 34
AFSCME 2735.............................................................. ........... 35
AFSCME 2740.............................................................. ........... 35
AFSCME 2743.............................................................. ........... 35
AFSCME 2776.............................................................. ........... 35
AFSCME 2830.............................................................. ........... 36
AFSCME 2846.............................................................. ........... 36
AFSCME 2898.............................................................. ........... 36
AFSCME 2910.............................................................. ........... 36
AFSCME 2921.............................................................. ........... 37
AFSCME 2940.............................................................. ........... 37
AFSCME 2981.............................................................. ........... 37
AFSCME 3020.............................................................. ........... 37
AFSCME 3097.............................................................. ........... 38
AFSCME 3279.............................................................. ........... 38
AFSCME 3389.............................................................. ........... 38
AFSCME 3399.............................................................. ........... 38
AFSCME 3548.............................................................. ........... 39
AFSCME 3641.............................................................. ........... 39
AFSCME 3644.............................................................. ........... 39
AFSCME 3655.............................................................. ........... 39
AFSCME 3661.............................................................. ........... 40
AFSCME 3674.............................................................. ........... 40
AFSCME 3675.............................................................. ........... 40
AFSCME 3719.............................................................. ........... 40
AFSCME 3829.............................................................. ........... 41
AFSCME 3870.............................................................. ........... 41
AFSCME 3925.............................................................. ........... 41
AFSCME 3976.............................................................. ........... 41

INDEX



82        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

AFSCME 3980.............................................................. ........... 42
AFT 1670..................................................................... ............ 42
AFTRA/SAG Washington-Baltimore.................................. ..... 42
AGMA.......................................................................... ............ 42
Alliance for Retired Americans, see ARA
ALLIED PRINTING TRADES COUNCIL........................... ...... 12
AMERICANS FOR DEMOCRACTIC ACTION.................... .... 18
APALA DC.................................................................... ........... 16
APRI........................................................................... .............. 16
APWU......................................................................... ............. 43
ARA MD-DC.................................................................. ........... 16
ASASP.......................................................................... ........... 43
ASBESTOS WORKERS: see Insulators
ATU 689........................................................................ ........... 43
ATU 1764...................................................................... ........... 44
BAKERY WORKERS 118................................................ ....... 44
Black Trade Unionists, Coalition of: see CBTU
BOILERMAKERS 193..................................................... ........ 44
BRICKLAYERS 1..................................................... ................ 44
Broadcast Technicians: see NABET
Building Trades Council, see Washington Building Trades Council
California Nurses Association, see CNA/NNOC
CASA de MD..................................................................18
CBTU DC......................................................................16
Cement Masons: see PLASTERERS' & CEMENT MASONS
CLUW...........................................................................16
CNA/NNOC, see NNU
Coalition of Black Trade Unionists, see CBTU
Coalition of Labor Union Women, see CLUW
Communication Workers: see CWA
Congressional Research Employees Assn, see IFPTE 75
Corrections Workers: see NPCEU
Council of School Officers: see School Officers
CWA District 2...............................................................13
CWA 14-201: see Mailers
CWA 101-12.................................................................. .......... 45
CWA 2107..................................................................... ........... 45
CWA 2108..................................................................... ........... 45
CWA 2222..................................................................... ........... 46
CWA 2300..................................................................... ........... 46
CWA 2336..................................................................... ........... 46
Dancers: see AGMA
DC EMPLOYMENT JUSTICE CENTER............................ ..... 18
DCEJC: see DC Employment Justice Center

INDEX



  www.dclabor.org

83

DCNA........................................................................... ............ 47
DC Vote........................................................................18
DC Young Trade Unionists...............................................18
DOCTORS COUNCIL OF DC.......................................... ....... 47
Electrical Workers: see IBEW
Elevator Constructors: see IUEC
FIRE FIGHTERS 36....................................................... ......... 47
Food & Commercial Workers, United: see UFCW
GCC/IBT 285-M............................................................. .......... 48
Government workers: see AFGE, AFSCME
GPO JOINT COUNCIL OF UNIONS..................................13
Graphic Communication Workers: see GCIU
GRAY PANTHERS...........................................................19Guild of
Musical Workers: see AGMA
Hospital & Health Care Employees, National Union of: see
NUHHCE
Hotel Workers: see UNITE HERE 25
IAM CE1 (NPCEU) ......................................................... ........ 48
IAM 2, see NFFE 2
IAM 174........................................................................ ............ 49
IAM 193........................................................................ ............ 49
IAM 1486...................................................................... ............ 49
IAM 1759...................................................................... ............ 49
IAM 2135...................................................................... ............ 50
IATSE 22....................................................................... ........... 50
IATSE 487..................................................................... ........... 50
IATSE 600..................................................................... ........... 51
IATSE 772..................................................................... ........... 51
IATSE 868..................................................................... ........... 51
IBEW 26....................................................................... ............ 52
IBEW 70....................................................................... ............ 52
IBEW 1200.................................................................... ........... 52
IBEW 1900.................................................................... ........... 53
IFPTE 70....................................................................... ........... 53
IFPTE 75....................................................................... ........... 53
INSULATORS 24............................................................ ......... 54
IRONWORKERS DISTRICT COUNCIL............................. ..... 13
IRONWORKERS 5......................................................... ......... 54
IUEC 10....................................................................... ............ 54
IUOE 99....................................................................... ............ 55
JEWISH LABOR COMMITTEE........................................ ....... 19
JEWS UNITED FOR JUSTICE........................................ ....... 19
JOBS WITH JUSTICE DC............................................... ....... 19
JUFJ: see Jews United for Justice

INDEX



84        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

JWJ: see Jobs with Justice DC
Labor Council for Latin American Advancement: see LCLAA
Labor Union Women, Coalition of: see CLUW
LABORERS BALTIMORE/WASHINGTON
DISTRICT COUNCIL...................................................... ......... 14
LABORERS 657............................................................. ......... 55
LCLAA.......................................................................... ............ 17
Letter Carriers: see NALC
Machinists: see IAM
MAILERS (CWA 14-201) 29............................................. ....... 55
METRO workers: see ATU
MUSICIANS.................................................................. ........... 56
NABET 31..................................................................... ........... 56
NALC Branch 142........................................................... ......... 56
NALC Branch 3825......................................................... ......... 57
National Capitol Area Union Retirees, see NCAUR
National Football League Players Assoc; see NFLPA
National Nurses Union; see NNU
National Writers Union, see NWU
NCAUR........................................................................ ............ 17
NEA/UDCFA................................................................. ........... 57
NEWSPAPER GUILD 32035............................................ ...... 58
NFFE 2 (IAM) ............................................ ............................. 58
NFLPA.......................................................................... ............ 58
NNU............................................................................ ............. 57
NUHHCE/AFSCME 1199 District Office............................14
NUHHCE/AFSCME 2094................................................ ........ 58
NUHHCE/AFSCME 2095................................................ ........ 59
NUHHCE/AFSCME 3758................................................ .......  59
Nurses Association: see DCNA
NWU 2......................................................................... ............ 59
Office & Professional Employees: see OPEIU
OPEIU 2....................................................................... ............ 59
OPEIU 153.................................................................... ........... 60
OPEIU 277.................................................................... ........... 60
Operating Engineers: see IUOE 99
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DIST. COUNCIL 51........ . 14
PLASTERERS' & CEMENT MASONS 891........................... . 60
PLATE PRINTERS 2........................................................ ....... 60
PLUMBERS 5................................................................. ......... 61
Postal Workers: see APWU
PRIDE AT WORK........................................................... ......... 17
Printing workers: see GCIU
Professional & Technical Engineers: see IFPTE

INDEX



  www.dclabor.org

85

PROGRESSIVE MARYLAND............................................19
Retirees: see ARA MD-DC and NCAUR
ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS 669.................................... ..... 61
RODMEN 201................................................................ .......... 61
ROOFERS 30................................................................ .......... 62
SAG, see SAG-AFTRA
SCHOOL OFFICERS 4 .................................................. ........ 62
Screen Actors Guild: see SAG
SEIU MD/DC Council .................................................... .......... 14
SEIU 32BJ, District 82.................................................... ......... 62
SEIU 400 PG................................................................. ........... 62
SEIU 722...................................................................... ............ 63
SEIU 1199, United Healthcare Workers - East ................... ... 63
Service Workers: see SEIU
SHEET METAL WORKERS 100.................................... ......... 63
Sprinkler Fitters: see ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS
Stage Employees: see IATSE
State, County & Municipal Employees: see AFSCME
Supervisory & Admin School Personnel: see ASASP
Teachers: see WTU
TEAMSTERS  Joint Council 55......................................... ...... 15
TEAMSTERS  639.......................................................... ......... 64
TEAMSTERS  730.......................................................... ......... 64
TEAMSTERS  922.......................................................... ......... 65
Television & Radio Artists: see AFTRA/SAG
Transit Workers: see ATU
UDC Faculty Association: see NEA/UDCFA
UFCW 400................................................................... ............ 65
UFCW 1994/MCGEO...................................................... ........ 65
UNITE HERE 23............................................................ .......... 66
UNITE HERE 25............................................................ .......... 66
UNITE HERE 27............................................................ .......... 66
USW 4-149................................................................... ........... 66
Washington Bldg & Construction Trades Council................. .. 13
Washington Teachers: see WTU
Women, Coalition of Labor Union: see CLUW
Writers Union: see NWU
WTU 6......................................................................... ............. 66

INDEX



86        latest local labor news, events & jobs, posted daily...

LATEST LISTINGS ONLINE
This Directory includes current
information as of press-time.

A continually updated
online Directory

is maintained on our website:
www.dclabor.org

Email corrections, comments,
suggestions and updates to

streetheat@dclabor.org

DIRECTORY ADS
For information or to reserve ad

space in the 2013 Directory,
email streetheat@dclabor.org



  www.dclabor.org

87


	2012 Directory COVER.pdf
	2012.01.17 Directory Main Body.pdf

